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UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire

ATTY I.D. NO. 04302

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com v _ F, L E D

Washington Mutual Bank, FA COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
1270 Northland Drive CIVIL DIVISION @/
Suite 200 | MAY 0 1200
Mendota Helghts MN 55120 Clearfield County ””am-:aSh:v'vJ
Plaintiff Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
V.

W CEMR S Suep,

Vince A. DeChurch, Jr. a/k/a v

Vincent A. DeChurch, Jr., Last iNO. 2006 - (bb- CD

Record Owner

Deborah L. DeChurch

517 Locust Street

Dubois, PA 15801
Defendant (s)

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. If you wish to defend against the
claims set forth in the follow1ng pages, you must take action
within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are served,
by enterlng a written appearance personally or by attorney and
filing in writing with the Court your defenses or objections to the
claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to
do sc the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be
entered against you by the Court without further notice for any
money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or relief
requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or
other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS
OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER. IF
YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL
SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

LAWYERS REFERRAL SERVICE
David S. Meholick
Court Administrator F”_ ED
Clearfield County Courthouse .
Clearfield, PA 16830 M .
814-765-2641 x 5982 MAY 0:1 2005

for service, for service.
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Reinstated/Rei to Sheriff/Attorney Remstated/ﬁe&e ﬂtey &K of Courtg

hotary " Reputy Prothonotary



AVISO

Le han demandado a usted en la corte. Si usted quiere defenderse
de estas demandas expuestas en las paginas siguientes, usted tiene
veinte (20) dias de plazo al partir de la fecha de la demanda y la
notificacion. Hace falta ascentar una comparencia escrita o en
persona o con un abogado y entregar a la corte en forma escrita sus
defensas o sus objeciones a las demandas en contra de su persona.
Sea avisado que si usted no se dafiende, la corte tomara medidas vy
puede continuar la demanda en contra suya sin previo aviso o
notificacion. Ademas, la corte puede decidir a favor del
demandante y requiere que usted cumpla con todas las provisiones de
esta demanda. Usted puede perder dinero o sus propiedades u otros
derechos importantes para usted.

LLEVE ESTA DEMANDA A UN ABOGADO IMMEDIATAMENTE, SI NO TIENE ABOGADO
O SI NO TIENE EL DINERO SUFICIENTE DE PAGAR TAL SERVICIO, VAYA EN
PERSONA O LLAME POR TELEFONO A LA OFICINA CUYA DIRECCION SE
ENCUENTRA ESCRITA ABAJO PARA AVERIGUAR DONDE SE PUEDE CONSEGUIR
ASISTENCIA LEGAL.

David S. Meholick
Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830
814-765-2641 x 5982




NOTICE

The amount of your debt is as stated in the attached document. The name of the creditor
to whom the debt is owed is as named in the attached document. Unless you notify us within
30 days after receipt of this Notice and the attached document that the validity of the stated
debt, or any portion of it, is disputed, we will assume that the debt is valid. If you do notify
us in writing of a dispute within the 30 day period, we will obtain verification of the debt or
a copy of a judgment against you, and mail it to you. If you do not dispute the debt, it is not
an admission of liability on your part. Also, upon your writteh request within the 30 day
period, we will provide you with the name and address of the original creditor if different from
the current creditor.

If you notify us in writing within the 30 day period as stated above, we will cease collection
of your debt, or any disputed portion of it, until we obtain the information that is required
and mail it to you. Once we have mailed to you the required information, we will then
continue the collection of your debt.

This law firm is deemed to be a debt collector and this Notice and the attached document is

an attempt to collect a debt, and any information obtained will be used for that purpose.

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
/s/ Mark J. Udren, Esquire
Woodcrest Corporate Center
111 Woodcrest Road, Suite 200
Cherry Hill, NJ 08003-3620

~ (856) 669-5400



1. Plaintiff is the Corporation designated as such in the
caption on a preceding page. If Plaintiff is an assignee then it
is such by virtue of the following recorded assignments:

Assignor: PNC Mortgage Corp. of America
Assignments of Record to: Washington Mutual Bank, FA
Recording Date: LODGED FOR RECORDING

2. Defendant (s) is the individual designated as such on the
caption on a preceding page, whose last known address is as set
forth in the caption, and unless designated otherwise, is the real
owner (s) and mortgagor (s) of the premises being foreclosed.

3. on or about the date appearing on the Mortgage
hereinafter described, at the instance and request of Defendant (s),
Plaintiff (or its predecessor, hereinafter called Plaintiff) loaned
to the Defendant (s) the sum appearing on said Mortgage, which
Mortgage was executed and delivered to Plaintiff as security for
the indebtedness. Said Mortgage is incorporated herein by
reference in accordance with Pa.R.C.P. 1019 (g).

The information regarding the Mortgage being foreclosed is as
follows:

MORTGAGED PREMISES: 339 Treasure Lake
MUNICIPALITY/TOWNSHIP/BOROUGH: Sandy Township
COUNTY: Clearfield

DATE EXECUTED: 4/29/99

DATE RECORDED: 4/29/99 INSTRUMENT #: 199906734
MORTGAGE MODIFICATION RECORDED: 6/29/05
INSTRUMENT #: 200509743

The legal description of the mortgaged premises is attached hereto
and made part hereof.

4, Said Mortgage is in default because the required payments
have not been made as set forth below, and by its terms, upon
breach and failure to cure said breach after notice, all sums
secured by said Mortgage, together with other charges authorized by
said Mortgage itemized below, shall be immediately due.

5. After demand, the Defendant(s) continues to fail or

refuses to comply with the terms of the Mortgage as follows:



(a) by failing or refusing to pay the installments of
principal and interest when due in the amounts indicated
below;

(b) by failing or refusing to pay other charges, if any,
indicated below.

6. The following amounts are due on the said Mortgage as of

Principal of debt due $92,922.74

Unpaid Interest at 6.75%
from 10/1/05
to 4/1/06 , .
(the per diem interest accruing on
this debt is $17.18 and that sum
should be added each day after
4/1/06) 3,136.14

Title Report 325.00

Court Costs (anticipated, excluding
Sheriff's Sale costs) _ ] 280.00

Escrow Overdraft/ (Balance)

(The monthly escrow on this account

is $242.78 and that sum should

be added on the first of each

month after 4/1/06) (480.12)

Late Charges
(monthlg ate charge of $36.00
e

should added in accordance

with the terms of the note

each month after 4/1/06) 180.00

MIP 65.80

Recoverable Balance 782.50

Attorneys Fees (anticipated and actual

to 5% of principal) 4,646.14

TOTAL $101,858.20
7. The attorney's fee set forth above are in conformity with

the mortgage documents and Pennsylvania law, and will be collected
in the event of a third party purchaser at Sheriff's Sale. If the
mortgage 1is reinstated prior to the sale, reasonable attorney's
fees will be charged in accordance with the reduction provisions of
Act 6, 1f applicable.

8. Notice of Intention to Foreclose under Act 6 of 1974 of

the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania has been sent to each Defendant,



certified mail, in accordance with the requirements of that act,
and copy(s) are attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made part
hereof. The notice specified by the Pennsylvania Homeowner's
Emergency Mortgage Assistance Program, Act 91 of 1983, has not been
sent because the Mortgage is insured by the Federal Housing

Administration ("FHA") and the notice is therefore not required.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff demands judgment, in rem, against
the Defendant (s) herein in the sum of $101,858.20 plus interest,
costs and attorneys fees as more fully set forth in the Complaint,

and for foreclosure and sale of the Mortgaged premises.

L]

H
Mark J. Udrén, 'ESQUIRE
UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
Attorney for Plaintiff
Attorney I.D. No. 04302

N



ALL that certain tracts of land designated as Lots Nos. 146
and 147, Section 15, “Bimini” in the Treasure Lake Subdivision in
Sandy Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, recorded in the
Recorder of Deeds Office in Misc. Docket Map File No. 25.

EXCRPTING AND RESERVING therafrom and subject to:
: 1. Al) easements, rights 8f way, reservations, reéi;ictions
and limitations shown or contained in prior instruments of record
and in the aforesaid record€d plan. '

2. The Declaration of Restrictions, Treasure Lake, Inc.,
recorded in Misc. Book Vol. 146, page 476; all of said restrictions
being covenants which run with the land. '

3. 2All mineral and mining rights of every kind and nature.

4. A lien for all unpaid charges or assessments as may be
made by Developer, or Treasure Lake Property Owners Association,
Inc., which lien shall run with the land and be an encumbrance
against it. _

BEING the same premises which became vested in the Mortgagors
herein by deed of James R. Hendricks and Annette M. Hendricks,
dated October 30, 1998 and not yet recorded but intended to be
prior to-the recording of this mortgage.

S



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD
SUITE 200

MARK J. UDREN* CHERRY HILL, NEW JERSEY 08003-3620 PENNSYLVANIA OFFICE
STUART WINNEG** 856 . 669. 5400 715-568.9500
GATL SPIVAK ORLQFF* FAX: 856 . 669. 5399 215-568-1141 FAX
MARISA JOY MYERS***
LORRAINE DOYLE** :
‘:Aui"“m’q—%b%’?ﬁﬁf’ FREDDIE MAC_
). PA PENNSYLVANIA
TINA MARIE RICH DESIGNATED COUNSEL

PLEASE RESPOND TO NEW JERSEY OFFICE
March 24, 2006

CERTIFIED MAIL

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

ARTICLE #7005 3110 0002 1954 2255
7005 3110 0002 1954 2293
7005 3110 0002 1954 2286
7005 3110 0002 1954 2279

Vince A DeChurch
Deborah L DeChurch
339 Treasure Lake
DeBois PA 15801

Re: Servicer/Mortgagee Washington Mutual
Mortgagor Jacqueline Binder
ILoan No. 6161456550
Premises: 339 Treasure Lake
' DeBois PA 15801

NOTICE OF DEFAULT AND INTENTION TO TAKE ACTION
Dear Borrower(s): .

Washington Mutual, is the holder or servicer of your Promissory
Note and Mortgage on the above premises (339 Treasure Lake
DeBois PA 15801) securing the Note. You are in default of
certain obligations under these documents as follows:

You have failed to make payments in the amount of $895.95
for November 1, 2005 and you have failed to make payments
thereafter.

Failure to cure the default as specified may result in

acceleration of the sums secured by your Mortgage, foreclosure by
judicial proceedings and sale of the Premises.

e R —

EXHIBIT A



You can avoid the above actions by making payment to us of
$5528.05, which includes all accrued late charges, costs, and
attorney's fees incurred to date. Payment must be made either by
cash, cashier's check, certified check or money order. If we do
not receive your payment in full by April 1, 2006, you must also
add an additional $899.95 for the monthly payment due. If we do
not receive your payment by April 15, 2006, you must add an
additional late charge of $36.00.

If your mortgage so provides, you have the right to
reinstate after acceleration and the right to assert in the
foreclosure proceedings the non-existence of a default or any
other defense to acceleration and foreclosure.

only if your Mortgage so provides, notwithstanding
acceleration of the sums secured by the Mortgage, you gshall have
the right to have any proceedings begun by us to enforce the
Mortgage discontinued anytime prior to at least one hour prior to
the commencement of bidding at a Sheriff's sale or other sale
pursuant to the Mortgage, if you comply with its requirements
allowing such reinstatement.

You maybcure your default by making payment of the amounts
indicated above to us at the address on the letterhead.

I urge you to contact the undersigned promptly upon receipt

of this letter.

Very truly yours,

...... //;Z/iﬂ_§“~h““ |

"MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE"

MJU/tmr
cc: First Class Mail



NOTICE

The amount of your debt is as stated in the attached document. The name of the
creditor to whom the debt is owed is as named in the attached document. Uniess you notify
us within 30 days after receipt of this Notice and the attached document that the validity of
the stated debt, or any portion of it, is disputed, we will assume that the debt is valid. If-
you do notify us in writing of a dispute within the 30 day period, we will obtain verification
of the debf or a copy of a judgment against you, and mail it to you. If you do not dispute
the debt, it is not an admission of liability on your part. Also, ubon» your written request
within the 30 day period, we will provide you with the name and address of the original
creditor if different from the current creditor.

If you notify us in writing within the 30 day period as stated above, we will cease
collection of your debt, or any disputed portion of it, until we obtain the informatibn that
is required and mail it to you. Once we have mailed to you the required information, we
wiil then continue the collectibn of your debt.

This law firm is deemed to be a debt collector and this Notice and the attached document

is an attempt to collect a debt, and any information obtained will be used for that purpose.

UDREN LAW OFFICES P.C.
/s/ Mark J. Udren, Esquire
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

~ CHERRY HILL, NJ-08003-3620
(856) 669-6900 . - <
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VERTFICATTION

Mark J. Udren, Esquire, hereby states that he is the attorney
for the Plaintiff, a corporation unless designated otherwise; that
he is authorized to take this Verification and does so because of
the exigencies regarding this matter, and because Plaintiff must

verify much of the information through agents, and because he has

personal knowledge of some of the facts averred in the foregoing

pleading; and that the statements made in the foregoing pleading
are true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and
belief and the source of his information is public records and
reports of Plaintiff’s agents. The undersigned understands that
this statement herein is made subject to the penalties of 18
Pa.C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities. \

L
i

Mark J. UdrBh“-"ESQUIRE
UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.






MARK J. UDREN & ASSOCIATES ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire S

ATTY I.D. NO. 04302

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200 .Vﬂi?-: 20430

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003
856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com S SErcE
Washington Mutual Bank, FA COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
1270 Northland Drive CIVIL DIVISION
Suite 200 Clearfield County
Mendota Heights, MN 55120
Plaintiff
v NO. 2006-666-CD

Vince A. DeChurch, Jr. a/k/a Vincent
A. DeChurch, Jr., Last Record Owner
Deborah L. DeChurch
517 Locust Street
Dubois, PA 15801

Defendants

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SERVICE
PURSUANT TO SPECIAL ORDER OF COURT

Plaintiff, Washington Mutual Bank, FA, having filed its Motion
For Service Pursuant To Special Order of Court, submits this
Memorandum of Law in support hereof.

Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 430(a) specifically
provides, in part, that "If service cannot be made under the
applicable rule, the plaintiff may move the court for a special
order directing the method of service”.

The purpose of the Motion is to seek special service of the
Complaint In Mortgage Foreclosure on Vince A. DeChurch a/k/a
Vincent A. DeChurch, Last Record Owner, and the Unknown Heirs of
Vince A. DeChurch a/k/a Vincent A. DeChurch, Last Record Owner. It
is believed that there may be heirs of the deceased Defendant, vyet
they are unknown to the Plaintiff. Therefore, because the heirs are
"unknown",; and thus unidentifiable and unable to be located,

service cannot be made under the applicable rule.



&y

Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 1144 (a) (2) requires the
Plaintiff to name as party Defendants in an action in mortgage
foreclosure the heirs of a deceased mortgagor. Pa.R.C.P. 1144 (a) (3)
is silent with regard to the heirs of a deceased real owner. As
stated in the attached Motion, Defendant, Vince A. DeChurch a/k/a
Vincent A. DeChurch, Last Record Owner, is deceased.

So as to properly satisfy Pa.R.C.P. 1144 (a) (2), (a) (3), a good
faith effort .to discover the whereabouts of any and all heirs has
been made in accordance with Pa.R.C.P. 430(a), as evidenced by the
good faith Affidavit of Investigation, attached hereto as Exhibit
"B".

Known heirs may have been identified herein. However, so as
to properly serve Vince A. DeChurch a/k/a Vincent A. DeChurch, Last
Record Owner, and any surviving heirs who are unknown to the
Plaintiff, but who may have have an interest in the mortgaged
premises, the Plaintiff seeks service by publication with regard to
the Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure, and posting only, of the
mortgaged premises with regard to all subsequent pleadings that
require personal service, including, inter alia, the Notice of
Sheriff's Sale.

Pa.R.C.P. 430(b) (1) provides for service by publication.

Further, Pa.R.C.P. 430(b)(2) provides for service by
publication on unknown heirs:

When service is made by publication upon the heirs and
assigns of a named former owners or party in interest,
the court may permit publication against the heirs or
assigns generally if it is set forth in the complaint or
an affidavit that they are unknown.

In conformity with Pa.R.C.P. 430(b) (2), the Plaintiff sets
forth, as verified, in the within Motion, that there may be unknown
heirs.

In order to complete service on the Defendant, Vince A.
DeChurch a/k/a Vincent A. DeChurch, Last Record Owner, by and
through his surviving "unknown heirs", so as to move this

foreclosure action forward to ultimate disposition, the Plaintiff



5. There may be other "Unknown" surviving heirs.

6. Plaintiff has made a good faith effort to locate all
known heirs so as to name them party Defendants pursuant to
Pa.R.C.P. 1144 (a) (2) by inquiring with the Clearfield County

Register of Wills Office and conducting a skip trace.

7. Although specific heirs may have been located, it is
believed that there may be other "unknown heirs", who remain
unidentified.

WHEREFORE, so as to properly satisfy the Pennsylvania Rules of
Court, particularly Pa.R.C.P. 1144 (a) (2), (a) (3), where the
Plaintiff is required to name as party Defendants in an action in
mortgage foreclosure the heirs of a deceased mortgagor, if known,
and those of a deceased real owner, the Plaintiff moves this
Honorable Court, and hereby requests an Order, pursuant to
Pa.R.C.P. 430 et seq., directing service of the Complaint In
Mortgage Foreclosure by publication upon the Defendant, Vince A.
DeChurch a/k/a Vincent A. DeChurch, Last Record Owner, and the
Unknown Heirs of Vince A. DeChurch a/k/a Vincent A. DeChurch, Last
Record Owner; and service of any and all subsequent pleadings
including, inter alia, the Notice of Sheriff's Sale, that require

personal service by posting only, of the subject premises located

at 339 Treasure Lake, Dubois, PA 15801.
W\
. UDREN LAW $ , JP.C.

Mark J. Udren, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff




MARK J. UDREN & ASSOCIATES ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire K o G R, BT B,
ATTY I.D. NO. 04302 - RO
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER :

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200 ; Flin & R 2008
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003
856-669-5400 | Cb R ADVING [RATOAS
pleadings@udren.com - OrFRCE
Washington Mutual Bank, FA COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff CIVIL DIVISION
v Clearfield County

Vince A. DeChurch, Jr. a/k/a Vincent
A. DeChurch, Jr., Last Record Owner

Deborah IL.. DeChurch NO. 2006-666-CD
: Defendants
ORDER
AND NOW, this }q Day of  Juns , 2006, upon consideration

of Plaintiff’s Motion For Service Pursuant To Special Order Of
Court, and any response thereto, it is hereby ORDERED AND DECREED
that Service of the Complaint In Mortgage Foreclosure on Vince A.
DeChurch a/k/a Vincent A. DeChurch, Last Record Owner, and upon any
and all Unknown Heirs of Vince A. DeChurch a/k/a Vincent A.
DeChurch, Last Record Owner, shall be complete when Plaintiff or
its counsel or agent has published in accordance with Pa.R.C.P.
430(b) (1) a Notice of the action once in the local legal
publication and once in a newspaper of general circulation within
the County; and, pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 430, service of all
subsequent pleadings that require personal service, including,
inter alia, the Notice of Sheriff's Sale, shall be complete when
the Sheriff, competent adult, constable, or other appropriate party
has posted only, a copy of said subsequent pleadings and/or Notice
on the most public part of the property located at: 339 Treasure
Lake, Dubois, PA 15801, which is the subject matter of this action
in mortgage foreclosure.

BY THE COURT:

FILED « Ow A

4,0 Udsen 7 .
5535 @gg J

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




FILED
JUN 29 2006

William A. Shaw
orothonatary/Clerk of Courts



MARK J. UDREN & ASSOCIATES ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire
ATTY I.D. NO. 04302 F:ll_EE MNO
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER N cc
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200 _ JUN 28 ﬂm -@?
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003
856-669-5400 William A. Shaw
pleadings@udren.com Prothonotary/Clerk of Gourts
Washington Mutual Bank, FA COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff ’ CIVIL DIVISION
v Clearfield County

Vince A. DeChurch, Jr. a/k/a Vincent
A. DeChurch, Jr., Last Record Owner
Deborah L. DeChurch NO. 2006-666-CD

Defendants

MOTION FOR SERVICE PURSUANT TO SPECIAL ORDER OF COURT

Plaintiff, by its counsel, Mark J. Udren, Esquire, moves this
Honorable Court for an Order directing service of the Complaint In
Mortgage Foreclosure by publication in accordance with Pennsylvania
Rule of Civil Procedure (Pa.R.C.P.) 430(b) (1); and service of all
subsequent pleadings, including, inter alia, the Notice of
Sheriff's sale, that requires personal service upon Defendant,
Vince A. DeChurch a/k/a Vincent A. DeChurch, Last Record Owner, and
Unknown Heirs of Vince A. DeChurch a/k/a Vincent A. DeChurch, Last
Record Owner, by posting only, of the subject premises located at
339 Treasure Lake, Dubois, PA 15801 in accordance with Pa.R.C.P.
.430; and in support thereof avers the following:

1. Plaintiff filed a Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure
against the above captioned Defendant.

2. The Defendant, Vince A. DeChurch a/k/a Vincent A.
DeChurch, Last Record Owner, is deceased. A true and correct copy
of Proof of Death is attached hereto and marked Exhibit "A".

3. The Plaintiff inquired with the Clearfield County
Register of Wi;ls Office and was advised that the County has no
record of an Estate having been raised.

4. There are no "known" surviving heirs other than those

i

which may have been previously identified and named as defendants.



5. There may be other "Unknown" surviving heirs.

6. Plaintiff has made a good faith effort to locate all
known heirs so as to name them party Defendants pursuant to
Pa.R.C.P. 1144 (a)(2) by inquiring with the Clearfield County

Register of Wills Office and conducting a skip trace.

7. Although specific heirs may have been located, it is
believed that there may be other "unknown heirs", who remain
unidentified.

WHEREFORE, so as to properly satisfy the Pennsylvania Rules of
Court, particularly Pa.R.C.P. 1144 (a) (2), (a)(3), where the
Plaintiff is required to name as party Defendants in an action in
mortgage foreclosure the heirs of a deceased mortgagor, if known,
and those of a deceased real owner, the Plaintiff moves this
Honorable Court, and hereby requests an Order, pursuant to
Pa.R.C.P. 430 et seq., directing service of the Complaint In
Mortgage Foreclosure by publication upon the Defendant, Vince A.
DeChurch a/k/a Vincent A. DeChurch, Last Record Owner, and the
Unknown Heirs of Vince A. DeChurch a/k/a Vincent A. DeChurch, Last
Record Owner; and service of any and all subsequent pleadings
including, inter alia, the Notice of Sheriff's Sale, that require
personal service by posting only, of the subject premises located

at 339 Treasure Lake, Dubois, PA 15801.

UDREN ?AW/%I?ES, p.C.

Mark J. Wdren, Esquire
Attorney for Plaimtiff
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MARK J. UDREN & ASSOCIATES ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire

ATTY I.D. NO. 04302

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003

856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com

Washington Mutual Bank, FA COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff CIVIL DIVISION
Clearfield County
v.
Vince A. DeChurch, Jr. a/k/a Vincent
A. DeChurch, Jr., Last Record Owner NO. 2006-666-CD
Deborah L. DeChurch

Defendants

AFFIDAVIT OF GOOD FAITH. INVESTIGATION

Mark J. Udren, Esquire, hereby states that he is the attorney
for the Plaintiff in this action, that he is authorized to take
this Affidavit, and hereby sets forth that the undersigned
conducted a good faith invéstigation of the existence of and
whereabouts of any surviving heirs of the deceased Defendant
mortgagors and real owners by inquiring with the Clearfield County
Register of Wills whether an Estate was raised by the granting of
the Letters Testamentary and/or Letters of Administration.

The Register advised the undersigned that no decedent's Estate
was raised of record, and Letters were not granted.

The undersigned understands that this statement herein is made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn

falsification of authorities.

UDREN LAW,QFFICES, P.C.
Dated: /¢//

Mafk’@(‘ﬁd n, Esquire
Attorney fok Plaintiff

Ee.BTB



VERIFICATION

Mark J. Udren, Esquire, hereby states that he is the Attorney
for the Plaintiff in this action, that he is authorized to take
this Verification, and that the statements made in the foregoing
MOTION FOR SERVICE PURSUANT TO SPECIAL ORDER OF COURT are true and
correct to the best of his knowledge, information and belief.

The undersigned understands that this statement herein is made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 49O4Ire1ating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

Date: June‘}dp , 2006

Mark JT'Udfen\\giggire
Attorney for Plzifitiff



MARK J. UDREN & ASSOCIATES ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire

ATTY I.D. NO. 04302

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003

856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com

Washington Mutual Bank, FA COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff CIVIL DIVISION
v Clearfield County

Vince A. DeChurch, Jr. a/k/a Vincent
A. DeChurch, Jr., Last Record Owner
Deborah L. DeChurch NO. 2006-666-CD

Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Mark J. Udren, Esquire, heréby certify that I have served
true and correct copies of the Motion For Service Pursuant to
Speéial Order of Court upon the following person named herein at
their last known address or their attorney of record by:

x Regular First Class Mail
Certified Mail
Other

Date Served: Sune 3__1‘)_00L,

TO: Vince A. DeChurch a/k/a Vincent A. DeChurch, Last Record Owner
517 Locust Street
Dubois, PA 15801

Unknown Heirs of Vince A. DeChurch a/k/a Vincent A. DeChurch,
Last Record Owner

517 Locust Street

Dubois, PA 15801

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

Y

Mark &#." UNren, Esquire
Attorney fo laintiff
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In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Service # 1 of 4 Services Sheriff Docket # 101501
WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK, FA Case # 06-666-CD

VS.

VINCE A. DECHURCH, JR. aka VINCENT A. DECHURCH JR. Last Record
Owner

TYPE OF SERVICE COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SHERIFF RETURNS
NOW May 19, 2006 AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK | RETURNED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE "NOT FOUND" AS TO VINCE A. DECHURCH JR. AKA VINCENT A. DECHURCH JR.,
DEFENDANT. DEFENDANT "DECEASED".

SERVED BY: /

3555

William A. Sha
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 101501
NO: 06-666-CD
SERVICE # 2 OF 4
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PLAINTIFF: WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK, FA

VS.

DEFENDANT: VINCE A. DECHURCH, JR. aka VINCENT A. DECHURCH JR. Last Record Owner
DEBORAH L. DECHURCH

SHERIFF RETURN

NOW, May 04, 2006 AT 9:59 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON
DEBORAH L. DECHURCH DEFENDANT AT 517 LOCUST ST., DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA,
BY HANDING TO DEBORAH L. DECHURCH, DEFENDANT A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: NEVLING / HUNTER




In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Service # 3 of 4 Services Sheriff Docket # 101501
WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK, FA Case # 06-666-CD

VS,

VINCE A. DECHURCH, JR. aka VINCENT A. DECHURCH JR. Last Record
Owner

TYPE OF SERVICE COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SHERIFF RETURNS
NOW May 19, 2006 AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK | RETURNED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE "NOT FOUND" AS TO VINCE A. DECHURCH JR. AKA VINCENT A. DECHURCH JR,,
DEFENDANT. DEFENDANT "DECEASED".

SERVED BY: /
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 101501
NO: 06-666-CD
SERVICE# 4 OF 4
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PLAINTIFF: WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK, FA

VS.

DEFENDANT: VINCE A. DECHURCH, JR. aka VINCENT A. DECHURCH JR. Last Record Owner
DEBORAH L. DECHURCH

SHERIFF RETURN

NOW, May 04, 2006 AT 9:59 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON
DEBORAH L. DECHURCH DEFENDANT AT 517 LOCUST ST., DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA,
BY HANDING TO DEBORAH L. DECHURCH, DEFENDANT A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: HUNTER / NEVLING




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 101501
NO: 06-666-CD
SERVICES 4
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PLAINTIFF: WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK, FA

VS.

DEFENDANT: VINCE A. DECHURCH, JR. aka VINCENT A. DECHURCH JR. Last Record Owner
DEBORAH L. DECHURCH

SHERIFF RETURN

RETURN COSTS

Description Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT

SURCHARGE UDREN 59235 40.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS  UDREN 59235 60.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS Y 6S 5ol 7.82

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

Day of 20086

d

Chestér A, Haw(l:/f‘ns

Sheriff




UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire
ATTY I.D. NO. 04302

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400
pleadings@udren.com

Washington Mutual Bank, FA
1270 Northland Drive
Suite 200
Mendota Heights, MN 55120
Plaintiff
V.

Vince A. DeChurch, Jr. a/k/a
Vincent A. DeChurch, Jr., Last

Record Owner

Deborah L. DeChurch

‘517 Locust Street

Dubois, PA 15801
Defendant (s)

i COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
{ CIVIL DIVISION

%Clearfield County

%NO.23306- Glb-

I hereby certify this to be a true

and attested copy of the origi
statement filed iﬂythis caser.,glnal

CO MAY-01 2006,
Attest. 4ML¢32,
Prothonotary/
Clerk of Courts

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT.
claims set forth in the

If you wish
following pages,

to defend against the
you must take action

within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are served,

by entering a written appearance

personally or by attorney and

filing in writing with the Court your defenses Or objections to the

claims set forth against you.

entered against you by the

money claimed in the Complain

requested by the Plaintiff.

other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE .
HAVE A LAWYER GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFO
YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER,

RMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

You are warned that if you fail to
do so the case may proceed without you and a

judgment way be

court without further notice for any
t or for any other claim or relief
You may lose money O property or

IF YOU DO NOT
THIS

IF
THTS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO

PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL

SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS

AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

LAWYERS REFERRAL SERVICE
David S. Meholick
Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830
g14-765-2641 x 5982




Veinte (20) dias de plaze al Partir ge la fecha ge la demanda Yy la
notificacion. Hace falta ascentagyr una comparencia €ScCrita o en
Dersona ¢ con un abogade Y entregay a la Corte en formg €scrita syg

LLEVE ESTa DEMANDA A UN ABOGADO IMMEDIATAMENTE, SI No TIENE ABOGADQ
O SI No TIENE pr, DINERO SUFIC'IENTE DE pa@agp TAL SERVICIO, VAYA EN
N. AM

0
ENCUENTRA ESCRITA ABAJO PARA AVERIGUAR DONDE sg PUEDE CONSEGUIR
ASISTENCIA LEGa7, .

David s, Meholick
Court Administrator




NOTICE

The amount of your debt is as stated in the attached document. The name of the creditor
to whom the debt is owed is as named in the attached document. Unless you notify us within
30 days after receipt of this Notice and the attached document that the validity of the stated
debt, or any portion of it, is disputed, we will assume that the debt is valid. If you do notify
us in writing of a'dispute within the 30 day period, we will obtain verification of the debt or
a copy of a judgment against you, and mail it to you. If you do Anot dispute the debt, it is not
an admission of liability on your part. Also, upon your written request within the 30 day

period, we will provide you with the name and address of the original creditor if different from

" the current creditor.

If you notify us in writing within the 30 day period as stated above, we will cease collection
of your debt, or any disputed portion of it, until we obtain the information that is required
and mail it to you. Once we have mailed to you the required information, we will then

continue the collection of your debt.

This law firm is deemed to be a debt collector and this Notice and the attached document is

an attempt to collect a debt, and any information obtained will be used for that purpose.

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
/s/ Mark J. Udren, Esquire
Woodcrest Corporate Center
111 Woodecrest Road, Suite 200
Cherry Hill, NJ 08003-3620
(856) 669-5400




1. Plaintiff is the Corporation designated as such in the
caption on a preceding page. If Plaintiff is an assignee then it
is such by virtue of the following recorded assignments:

Assignor: PNC Mortgage Corp. of America
Assignments of Record to: Washington Mutual Bank, FA
Recording Date: LODGED FOR RECORDING

2. Deféndant(s) is the individual designated as such on the
caption on a preceding page, whose last known address is as set
forth in the caption, and unless designated otherwise, is the real
owner (g) and mortgagor (s) of the premises being foreclosed.

3. on or about the date appearing on the Mortgage
hereinafter described, at the instance and request of Defendant (s),
Plaintiff (or its predecessor, hereinafter~calledﬁPiaintiff) loaned
to the Defendant(s) the sum appearing on said Mortgage, which
Mortgage was executed and delivered to plaintiff as security for
the indebtedness. said Mortgage 1is incorporated herein by
reference in accordance with pa.R.C.P. 1019 (g).

The information regarding the Mortgage being foreclosed 1is as
follows:

MORTGAGED PREMISES: 339 Treasure Lake
MUNICIPALITY/TOWNSHIP/BOROUGH: Sandy Township
COUNTY: Clearfield

DATE EXECUTED: 4/29/99

DATE RECORDED: 4/29/99 INSTRUMENT #: 199906734
MORTGAGE MCDIFICATION RECORDED: 6/29/05
INSTRUMENT #: 200509743

The legal description of the mortgaged premises ig attached hereto
and made part hereof.

4. Said Mortgage is in default because the required payments
have not been made as set forth below, and by its terms, upon
breach and failure to cure said breach after notice, all sums
secured by said Mortgage, together with other charges authorized by
said Mortgage itemized below, shall be immediately due.

5. nfter demand, the Defendant (s) continues to fail or

" refuses to comply with the terms of the Mortgage as follows:



(a) by failing or refusing to pay the installments of

principal and interest when due in the amounts indicated

below;

(b) by failing or refusing to pay other charges, if any,

indicated below.

6. The following amounts are due on the said Mortgage as of

principal of debt due $92,922.74

Unpaid Interest at 6.75%

from 10/1/05

to 4/1/06 . .

(the per diem interest accruing on
this debt is $17.18 and that sum

- should be added each day after
—3,136.14

4/1/06)

Title Report 325.00

Court Costs (anticipated, excluding
Sheriff's Sale costs) 280.00

Escrow overdraft/ (Balance)

(The monthly escrow on this account

is $242.78 and that sum should

be added on the first of each

month after 4/1/06) (480.12)

Late Char?es

(monthl ate charge of $36.00

should be added in accordance

with the terms of the note

each month after 4/1/06) 180.00

65.80
782.50

MIP
Recoverable Balance

Attorneys Fees.(anticipated and actual
to 5% © principal) 4,646.14

TOTAL $101,858.20

7. The attorney's fee set forth abov
and will be collected

s Gale. If the

the mortgage documents and Pennsylvania law,

t of a third party purchaser at Sheriff'
reasonable attorney's

in the even
mortgage 1s reinstated prior to the gale,

fees will be charged in accordance with the reduction provisions of

act 6, if applicable.

8. Notice of Intention to Foreclose under Act 6 of 1974 of

the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania has been sent to each Defendant,

e are in conformity with



Administration

certified mail, in accordance with the reguirements of that act,

and copy(s) are attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made part

d by the pPennsylvania Homeowner's

m, Act 91 of 1983, has not been

hereof . The notice specifie
Emergency Mortgage Assistance Progra

sent because the Mortgage 1is
("FHA") and the notice is therefore not required.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff demands judgment, in rem, against

in in the sum of $101,858.20 plus interest,
more fully set forth in the Complaint,

the Defendant (s) here

costs and attorneys fees as

and for foreclosure and sale of the Mortgaged prémises.

insured by the Federal Housing

) Y,
Mark J. Udren, ESQUIRE
UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
Attorney for Plaintiff
Attorney I.D. No. 04302




: ALL that certain tracts of 1and designated as Lots NOS. 146
and 147, Section 15, “Bimini" im the Treagure Lake Subdivision in
Sandy Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, recorded in the
Recorder of Deeds Office in Misc. Docket Map File No. 25.

EXCRPTING AXD RESERVING therefirom and subject to: s

o,

1. 2ll easements, rights 8f way, reservations, restrictions

and limitations shown OT contained in priox instruments of record

and in the aforesaid recordéd plan.

2. The Declaration of Restrictions, Treasure Lake, Inc.,

recorded in Misc. Book Vol. 146, page 476; all of said restrictions

peing covenants which xun with the land.
3. all mineral and mining rights of every kind and nature.
4. A lien for all unpaid charges or assessmentg as may be

made by Developer, or Treasure Lake Property Owners Association,
Inc., which lien ghall run with the iand and be an encumbrance

against it.

BEING the same premises which became vested in the Mortgagoxrs

herein by deed of James R. Hendricks and Annecte M. Hendricks,

dated October 30, 1998 and not yet recorded but intended to be
prior to-the recording of this mortgage.



MARK J. UDREN*
STUART WINNEG**
GAYL SPIVAK ORLOFF***
HEIDI R. SPIVAK***
MARISA JOY MYERS***
LORRAINE DOYLE**

ALAN M. MINATO***
*ADMITTED NJ, PA, FL
+*ADMITTED PA
#xsADMITTED NJ, PA
TINA MARIE RICH
OFFICE ADMINISTRATOR

March 24, 2006

CERTIFIED MAIL

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD
SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NEW JERSEY 08003-3620
856 . 669. 5400
FAX: 856 . 669. 5399

FREDDIE MAC
PENNSYLVANIA
DESIGNATED COUNSEL

PLEASE RESPOND TO NEW JERSEY OFFICE

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

ARTICLE #7005 3110
7005 3110
7005 3110
7005 3110

Vvince A DeChurch
Deborah L DeChurch

339 Treasure Lake -

DeBois PA 15801

Re: Servicer/Mort
Mortgagor Jac
Loan No.

Premises: 339

0002 1954 2255
0002 1954 2293
0002 1954 2286
0002 1954 2279

gagee Washington Mutual
gueline Binder

6161456550

Treasure Lake

DeBois PA 15801

NOTICE OF DEFAULT AND INTENTION TO

PENNSYLVANIA OFFICE
215-568-9500
215.568-1141 FAX

TAKE ACTION

Dear Borrower (s) :

Washington Mutual, is the holder oOT servicer
Note and Mortgage on the above premises (339
DeBois PA 15801) securing the Note. You are
certain obligations under these documents as

You have failed to make payments 1n the
for November 1, 2005 and you have faile
thereafter.

of your Promissory
Treasure Lake

in default of
follows:

amount of $899.95

d to make payments

Failure to cure the default as specified may result in

acceleration of the sums secured by your Mortgage,

foreclosure

judicial proceedings and sale of the Premises.

o ————

R o) e
N TR T L
AR ARG T



avoid the above actions by making paym
$5528.05, which includes all accrued late charges. costs, and
attorney's fees incurred to date. payment must be made either by
cash, cashier's check, certified. check or money order. If we do
not receive your payment 1in full by April 1, 2006, you must also
add an additional $899.95 for the monthly payment due. If we do
not receive your payment by April 15, 2006, you must add an

additional late charge of §36.00.

If your mortgage SO provides, Yyou have the right to
reinstate after acceleration and the right to assert in the
foreclosure proceedings the non-existence of a default or any
-other defense- Lo acceleration and foreclosure.

only if your Mortgage SO provides, notwithstanding
acceleration of the sums secured by the Mortgage, You gshall have
' by us to enforce the

the right to have any procee

Mortgage discontinued anytime prior to at least one hour prior to
the commencement of bidding at a gheriff's sale oY other sale
pursuant to +he Mortgage, if you comply with its requirements

allowing such reinstatement.
by making payment of the amounts

You may cure Yyour default
the letterhead.

indicated above to us at the address on

1 urge you to contact the undersigned promptly upon recelpt

of this letter.

very trulyvyours,'
L ’ Z/”ﬂyf—\____ﬁm% o

MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE

MJU/tmr
cc: First Class Mail



The amount of
creditor to whom

us within 30 days

the stated debt, or any portion of
you do notify us in writi

of the debt or a copy 6f a judgment against you,

the debt, it is not

your debt is as stated in the attached document. The name of the

the debt is owed is as named in the at

after receipt of this Notic

and mail it to you. If you do not

an admission of liability on your part. Also, upon your written

creditor if different from the current creditor.

If you notify us in writing within the 30 day period as stated above,
collection of your debt, or any disputed portion of it, until we obtai

is required and mail it to you. Once we have mailed to yo

n the inform

will then continue the collection of -your debt.

This law firm is deemed to be a debt

is an attempt to

collect a debt, and any information obtained will be used for th

UDREN LAW OFFICES P.C.

/s/ Mark J. Udren, Esquire
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620 '
(856) 669-6900

tached document. Uniess you notify
e and the attached document that the validity of
it, is disputed, we will assume that the debt is valid. If

ng of a dispute within the 30 day period, we will obtain verification

dispute

request

within the 30 day period, we will provide you with the name and address of the original

we will cease

ation that

u the required information, we

collector and this Notice and the attached document

at purpose.
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VERIFICATION

Mark J. Udren, Esquire, hereby states that he is the attorney
for the Plaintiff, a corporation unless designated otherwise; that
he is authorized to take this Verification‘and does so because of
the exigencies regarding this matter, and because Plaintiff must
verify much of the information through agents, and because he has
personal knowledge of some of the facts averred in the foregoing
pleading; and that the statements made in the foregoing pleading
are true-and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and
pelief and the source of his information 1is public records and
reports of Plaintiff’s agents. The undersigned understands that
this statement herein is made subject to the penalties of 18
pa.C.S. Section 4904 rélating to unswormn falsification to

authorities.

RN
Mark J. Udreh—ESQUIRE
UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
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UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire
ATTY I.D. NO. 04302

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400
pleadings@udren.com

Washington Mutual Rank, FA
1270 Northland Drive
Suite 200
Mendota Heights, MN 55120
Plaintiff
V.

vince A. DeChurch, Jr. a/k/a
vincent A. DeChurch, Jr., Last
Record Owner
Deborah L. DeChurch
517 Locust Street
Dubois, PA 15801

Defendant (s)

%NO. 2006- b~ CO

\‘v;\ ! A TAUL AXD
corey \THE ORIGINAL

: COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
. CIVIL DIVISION

EClearfield County

| hereby certify this to be a true

and attested copy of t iqi
statement filed i?wythis ggszr.lglnal

MAY 01 2006

L a@.
Prothonotary/
Clerk of Courts

Attest,

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

vYOU  HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT.

If you wish to defend against the

claims set forth in the following pages, you must take action
within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are served,
by entering a written appearance personally oOr by attorney and
£iling in writing with the Court your defenses oOr objections to the

claims set forth against you.

You are warned that if you fail to

do so the case may proceed without you and a Jjudgment may be
entered against you by the Court without further notice for any
money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or relief

requested by the Plaintiff.
other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE.
HAVE A LAWYER GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.

You may lose money O property or

IF YOU DO NOT
THIS

OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER. IF
YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO

- PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL

SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

LAWYERS REFERRAL SERVICE
David S. Meholick
Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PR 16830
"814-765-2641 X 5982



de estag demandag €Xpuestgg en lag Paginag siguientes,'usted tiene
veinte (20) dias de plazo a1 bPartir ge 14 fecha ge la demanda Yy la
notificacion. Hace falta ascentay ung Comparencig €scrita 5 en
bersong O con un abogadop Y entregay a la corte en formg €Scrita gyg
defensag C susg objeciones a las demandag €N contrg de sy Dersona .
Sea avisado due si ystegq no se dafiende, la corte tomarg medidagg

LLEVE ESTA DEMANDA A UN ABOGADO IMIEDIATAMENTE, SI No TIENE ABOGADO
O s1 NO TIENE EL DINERO SUFICIENTE DE PaGar TAL SERVICIO, VAYA EN
A T

A O
ENCUENTRA ESCRITA ABAJO PARA AVERIGUAR DONDE gE PUEDE CONSEGUIR
ASISTENCIA LEGar,,

David S, Meholick
Court Administrator
Clearfielqg County Courthoyge



NOTICE

The amount qf your debt is as stated in the attached document. The name of the creditor
to whom the debt is owed is as named in the attaéhed document. Unlgss you notify us within
30 days after receipt of this Notice and the attached document that the validity of the stated
debt, or any portion of it, is disputed, we will assume that the debt is valid. If you do notify
~ us in writing of a dispute within the 30 day period, we will obtain verification of the debt or
a copy of a judgment against you, and mail it to you. If you do not dispute the debt, it is not
an admission of liability on your part. Also, upon your written request within the 30 day
period, we will provide you with the name and address of the original creditor if different from
the current creditor.

If you notify us in writing within the 30 day period as stated above, we will cease collection
of your debt, or any disputed portion of it, until we obtain the infofmation that is required
and mail it to you. Once we have mailed to you the required information, we will then
continue the collection of your debt.

This law firm is deemed to be a debt collector and this Notice and the attached document is

an attempt to collect a debt, and any information obtained will be used for that purpose.

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
/s/ Mark J. Udren, Esquire
Woodcrest Corporate Center
111 Woodcrest Road, Suite 200
Cherry Hill, NJ 08003-3620
(856) 669-5400 '



1. Plaintiff is the Corporation designated as such in the
caption on a preceding page. If Plaintiff is an assignee then 1t
is such by virtue of the following recorded assignments:

Assignor: PNC Mortgage Corp. of America
Assignments of Record to: Washington Mutual Bank, FA
Recording Date: LODGED FOR_RECORDING

2. Defendant (s) is the individual designated as such on the
caption on a preceding page, whose last known address is as set
forth in the caption, and unless designated otherwise, is the real
owner (g) and mortgagor (s) of the premises being foreclosed.

3. on or about the date appearing on the Mortgage
hereinafter described, at the instance and reguest of Defendant (s),
Plaintiff (or itSjpredecessor, hereinafter‘called.Plaintiff) loaned
to the Defendant (s) the sum appearing On said Mortgage, which
Mortgage was executed and delivered to Plaintiff as security for
the indebtedness. said Mortgage 1is incorporated herein by
reference in accordance with Pa.R.C.P. 1015 (g) .

The information regarding the Mortgage being forecloged 1s as
follows:

MORTGAGED PREMISES: 339 Treasure Lake
MUNICIPALITY/TOWNSHIP/BOROUGH: Sandy Township
COUNTY : Clearfield

DATE EXECUTED: 4/29/99

DATE RECORDED: 4/29/99 INSTRUMENT #: 199906734
MORTGAGE MODIFICATION RECORDED: 6/29/05
INSTRUMENT #: 200509743

The legal description of the mortgaged premises is attached hereto
and made part hereof.

4. gaid Mortgage is in default because the required payments
have not been made as set forth below, and by its terms, upon
breach and failure to cure said breach after notice, all sums
secured by said Mortgage, together with other charges authorized by
said Mortgage itemized below, shall be immediately due.

5. After demand, the Defendant (s) continues to fail or

refuses to comply with the terms of the Mortgage as follows:



(a) by failing or refusing to pay the. installments of
principal and interest whén due in the amounts indicated
below; ’

(b) by failing or refusing to pay other charges, 1if any.
indicated below. '

6. The following amounts are due on the said Mortgage as of

4/1/06: . |
Principal of debt due $92,922.74

Unpaid Interest at 6.75%
from 10/1/05
to 4/1/06
(the per diem interest accruing on
this debt is $17.18 and that sum
- should be added each day after .. .
4/1/06) '3,136.14

Title Report ’ 325.00

Court Costs (anticipated, excluding
csheriff's Sale costs) 280.00

EsScrow overdraft/ (Balance)

(The monthly escrow on this account

igs $242.78 and that sum should

be added on the first of each

month after 4/1/06) (480.12)

Late Charges
(monthlg ate charge of £36.00
e

should added in” accordance
with the terms of the note
each month after 4/1/06) 180.00
MIP 65.80
Recoverable Balance 782.50
Attorneys Fees_(anticipated and actual
to 5% of principal) 4,646 .14

_ TOTAL $101,858.20

7. The attorney's fee set forth above are in conformity with

the mortgage documents and Pennsylvania law, and will be collected
in the event of a third party purchaser at Sheriff's Sale. If the
mortgage 1is reinstated prior to the sale, reasonable attorney's
fees will be charged in accordance with the reduction provisions of
Act 6, if applicable.

8. Notice of Intention to Foreclose under Act 6 of 1974 of

the Commonwealth of pPennsylvania has been sent to each Defendant,



certified mail, in accordance with the requirements of that act,
and copy(s) are attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made part
‘hereof. The notice specified by the pPennsylvania Homeowner's
Emergency Mortgage Assistance Program, Act S1 of 1983, has not been
sent pecause the Mortgage 1is insured by the Federal Housing

Administration ("FHA") and the notice is therefore not required.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff demands judgment, in rem, against
the Defendant (s) herein . in the sum of $101,858.20 plus interest,
costs and attorneys fees as more fully set forth in the Complaint,

and for foreclosure and sale of the Mortgaged premises.

ALY
Mark J. Udren, ESQUIRE
UDREN LAW OFFICES, pP.C.
Attorney for Plaintiff
Attorney I.D. No. 04302



ALL that certain tracts of land designated as Lots Nos. 146
and 147, Section 15, “Bimini" in the Treasure Lake Subdivision in
Sandy Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, recorded in the
Recorder of Deeds Office in Misc. Docket Map File NQ. 25. :

EXCRPTING AND RESERVING therafrom and subject to: o

S

1. 2ll easements, rights Bf way, reservations, restrictions

and limitations shown OT conta
and in the aforesaid recorded plan.

2. The Declaration of Restrictions, Treasure Lake, Inc.,
recorded in Misc. Book Vol. 146, page 476; all of said restrictions

being covenants which run with the land.

3. All mineral and mining rights of every kind and nature.

4. A lien for all unpaid charges or assessments as may be
made by Developer, or Treasure Lake Property Owners Aspociation,

Tnc., which lien shall xun with the land and be an encumbrance

against it.

BEING the same premises which became vested in the Mortgagoxs
herein by deed of James
dated October 30, 1998 and not yet record
prior to-the recording of this mortgage.

ad but intended to be

ined in prior instruments of record

R. Hendricks and Annette M. Hendricks,



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

‘WOODCRngCORPORATECENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD
SUITE 200
MARK J. UDREN* CHERRY HILL, NEW JERSEY 08003-3620  pENNSYLVANIA OFFICE
STUART WINNEG** 856 . 669. 5400 215-568-9500
ﬁ%}%ﬁ{r‘s’% gﬁ}gﬁ*** FAX: 856 . 669. 5399 215.568-1141 FAX
MARISA JOY MYERS*** , '
LORRAINE DOYLE** , ,
ALAN M. MINATO FREDDIE MAC
L ARDMITRD N, A PENNSYLVANIA
gpﬁ&%ﬁﬁ%ﬂ%g DESIGNATED COUNSEL

PLEASE RESPOND TO NEW JERSEY QFFICE
March 24, 2006

CERTIFIED MAIL

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

ARTICLE #7005 3110 0002 1954 2255
7005 3110 0002 1954 2293
7005 3110 0002 1954 2286
7005 3110 0002 1954 2279

Vince A DeChurch
Deborah L DeChurch
339 Treasure Lake
DeBols PA 15801

Re: Servicer/Mortgagee Washington Mutual
Mortgagor Jacgueline Binder
Loan No. 6161456550
Premicses: 339 Treasure Lake
DeBois PA 15801

NOTICE OF DEFAULT AND INTENTION TO TAKE ACTION
Dear Borrower (s) :

Washington Mutual, is the holder or servicer of your Promissory
Note and Mortgage oOn the above premises (339 Treasure Lake
DeBois PA 15801) securing the Note. You are in default of
certain obligations under these documents as follows:

vou have failed to make payments in the amount of $899.95
for November 1, 2005 and you have failed to make payments
thereafter.

Failure to cure the default as specified may result 1in
acceleration of the sums secured by your Mortgage. foreclosure by
judicial proceedings and sale of the Premises.




You can avoid the above actions by making payment to us of
$5528.05, which includes all accrued late charges, costs, and
attorney's fees incurred to date. Payment must pe made either by
cash, cashier's check, certified check or money order. 1f we do
not receive your payment in full by April 1, 2006, you must also
add an additional $899.95 for the monthly payment due. If we do
not receive your payment by April 15, 2006, you must add an
additional late charge of $36.00. ‘

1f your mortgage SO provides, you have the right to
reinstate after acceleration and che right to assert in the
foreclosure proceedings +he non-existence of a default or any

-other defense- toO accelerationrand foreclosure.

only 1f your Mortgage SO provides, notwithstanding
acceleration of the sums secured by the Mortgage, You chall have
the right to have any proceedings begun by us tO enforce the
Mortgage discontinued anytime prior to at least one hour prior to
the commencement of bidding at a sheriff's sale or other sale
pursuant to the Mortgade, if you comply with its requirements
allowing such reinstatement.

You may cure your default by making payment of the amounts
indicated above to us at the address on the letterhead.

I urge you to contact the undersigned promptly upon recelpt
of thig letter.

Very truly yours.

MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE

MJU/tmr
cc: First Class Mail



NOTICE

The amount of your debt is as stated in the attached document. The name of the

creditor to whom the debt is owed is as named in the attached document. Uniess you notify

_ us within 30 days afte

r receipt of this Notice and the attached document that the validity of

the stated debt, or any portion of it, is disputed, we will assume that the debt is valid. If

you do notify us in writing of a dispute within the 30 day period, we will obtain verification

of the debt or a copy of a judgment against you, and mail it to you. If you do not dispute

the debt, it is not an admission of llablllty on your part. Also, upon your written request

within the 30 day period, we will provide you with the name and address of the ongmal

creditor if different from the current creditor.

If you notify us in writing within the 30 day period as stated above, we will cease

collection of your debt, or any disputed portion of it, until we obtain the information that

is required and mail it to you. Once we have mailed to you the required information, we

will then continue the collection of your debt.

This law firm is deemed to be a debt collector and this Notice and the attach'ed document

is an attempt to collect a debt, and any information obtained will be used for that purpose.

UDREN LAW OFFICES P-

/s/ Mark J. Udren, Esqulre
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003 3620

(856) 669-6900 ‘
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VERIFICATION

Mark J. Udren, Esquire, hereby states that he is the attorney
for the Plaintiff, a corporation unless designated otherwise; that
he is authorized to take thié Verification and does s0 becausé of
the exigehcies fegarding this matter, and pecause Plaintiff must

verify much of the information through agents, and because he has

personal knowledge of some of the facts»averred in the foregoing

pleading; and that the statements made in the foregoing pleading
are true -and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and
pelief and the source of his information ig public records and
reports of plaintiff’s agents. The undersigned understands that
this statement herein is made subject to the penalties of 18
Pa.C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities.

i A )
Mark J. UdrehA>"ESQUIRE
UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.



MARK J. UDREN*
STUART WINNEG**

GAYL SPIVAK ORLOFF***
HEIDI R. SPIVAK***
MARISA JOY MYERS***
LORRAINE DOYLE**
ALAN M. MINATO***
*ADMITTED NJ, PA, FL

= ADMITTED PA

+=*ADMITTED NJ, PA

TINA MARIE RICH
OFFICE ADMINISTRATOR

April 27, 2006

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD
SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NEW JERSEY 08003-3620
856 . 669 . 5400
FAX: 856 . 669 . 5399

FREDDIE MAC
PENNSYLVANIA
DESIGNATED COUNSEL

Prothonotary of Clearfield County
Clearfield County Courthouse

Courthouse

230 Eagst Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Re: Washington Mutual Bank, FA

vS.

vVince A. DeChurch, Jr.

Record Owner

Deborah L. DeChurch
Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure

Gentlemen:

In connection with the above captioned matter,

find the following:

a/k/a Vincent A. DeChurch, Jr., Last

enclosed please

1. Original Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure to be filed
together with a copy of the first page to be time stamped and

returned in the enclosed se

2. Our check pay
in the amount of $85.00 in pa

1f-addressed stamped envelope.

able to the Prothonotary of Clearfield County
yment of your filing fee.

3. Package to be forwarded to the Sheriff's Office for service

on the Defendant (s).

on the Sheriff's copies.

Your assiébance in this matter is greatly appreciated.

Enclosures

Esquire
FICES, P.C.

Would you kindly place the action number



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire
ATTY I.D. NO. 04302
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

Washington Mutual Bank, FA
Plaintiff

V.

Vince A. DeChurch, Jr. a/k/a
Vincent A. DeChurch, Jr.,
Record Owner

Deborah L. DeChurch

Defendant (s)

Last

{ COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
: CIVIL DIVISION
i Clearfield County

I NO. 2006-666-CD

PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE COMPLAINT

TO THE PROTHONOTARY :

Kindly reinstate the Complaint on the above-captioned matter.

DATE: July , 2006

UDREN LA 1C§%

Mark J. dr@h ESQUIRE
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

pd.7.00
o

\. Recnstased

Shenff
@R

1L
% 577006 7,

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

Fl
g 1



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire
ATTY I.D. NO. 04302

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400
pleadings@udren.com

Washington Mutual Bank, FA
1270 Northland Drive
Suite 200
Mendota Heights, MN 55120
Plaintiff
V. '

%COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
: CIVIL DIVISION

%Clearfield County

vince A. DeChurch, Jr. a/k/a
Vvincent A. DeChurch, Jr., Last
Record Owner
Deborah L. DeChurch
517 Locust Street
Dubois, PA 15801

' Defendant (s)

%NO. 2006 - 6 G- <O

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

vOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. 1If you wish to defend against

claims set forth in the following pages,

SILED

MAY

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

onotary/Clerk of Courts

the

you must take action

within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are served,

by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney
filing in writing with the Court
claims set forth against you. You are warned
do so the case may proceed without you and

entered against you by the Court without further notice for

and

your defenses OT objections to the
that if you fail to
a judgment may be

any

money claimed in the Complaint oOr for any other claim or relief

requested by the Plaintiff.
other rights important to you.

vOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE.
HAVE A LAWYER GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.

OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.
yOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER,

You may lose money Or property or

IF YOU DO NOT
THIS

IF

THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO

PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL

SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

LAWYERS REFERRAL SERVICE
David S. Meholick
Court Administrator
clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA- 16830
814-765-2641 X 5982

R Ey
N

TN L o
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 101823
NO: 06-666-CD
SERVICE# 1 OF 1

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE &
ORDER

PLAINTIFF:  WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK, FA
VS,

DEFENDANT: VINCE A. DECHURCH JR. a/k/a VINCENT A. DECHURCH JR., Last Record Owner

SHERIFF RETURN
"
NOW, August 29,2006 AT 11:28 AM POSTED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE &
ORDER AT SEC 15 LOT 146/147, CARIBBEAN ROAD, DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA.

SERVED BY: NEVLING / COUDRIET

FILED

AUB 30 zun’

2lts
illiam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Cierk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 101823
NO: 06-666-CD
SERVICES 1
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE &
ORDER

PLAINTIFF:  WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK, FA
VS.
DEFENDANT: VINCE A. DECHURCH JR. a/k/a VINCENT A. DECHURCH JR., Last Record Owner

SHERIFF RETURN
|

RETURN COSTS
Description Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE UDREN 65596 10.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS UDREN 65596 26.30

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

___ Dayof 2006 C’ Z é ; é é
My thrrs

ChestﬁA. HawKins
Sheriff




UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire
ATTY I.D. NO. 04302
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

Washington Mutual Bank, FA
Plaintiff

V.
Vince A. DeChurch, Jr. a/k/a

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
Clearfield County

Vincent A. DeChurch, Jr., Last {NO. 2006-666-CD

Record Owner
Deborah L. DeChurch

Defendant (s)

PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE COMPLAINT

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly reinstate the Complaint on the above-captioned matter.

DATE: September 13, 2006

UDREN LAﬂ/% K%E , P.C.

Mark J. [Ud¥di, ESQUIRE
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

A@Wd

William A. Shaw
Pmmmmmwmm“mhw& 4b)&%?~






UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire
ATTY I.D. NO. 04302
WOODCREST COPRORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400

Washington Mutual Bank, FA

1270 Northland Drive

Suite 200

Mendota Heightsg, MN 55120
Plaintiff

V.
Vince A. DeChurch, Jr. a/k/a
Vincent A. DeChurch, Jr., Last
Record Owner
Deborah L. DeChurch
517 Locust Street
Dubois, PA 15801
Defendant (g)

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
Clearfield County

NO. 2006-666-CD

PRAECIPE TO FILE PROOF OF PUBLICATION

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly file the attached Proof of Publication with regard to

the captioned matter.

DATE:

October 27, 2006

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

BY -

Mark J. Udren, ESQUIRE
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

William A. Shaw
pmmmmNWGMWﬂkmb
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PROOF OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

On this 6th day of October AD 2006, before me, the subscriber, a Notary i

Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Gary A.

Knaresboro editor of the Clearfield County Legal Journal of the Courts of

Clearfield County, and that the annexed is a true copy of the notice or
advertisement published in said

October 6, 2006, Vol. 18 No. 40.
as to the time, place, and charac
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Notary Public J
My Commission Expires

SHARON J. PUSEY, Notary Public
Clearfield, Clearfield County, PA
My Commission Expires APRIL 7, 2007
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53 of Week of |
. of this statement

boro, Esquire

LAWYERS REFERRAL SERVICE

David S. Meholick, Court Administrator |
Clearfield County Courthouse '
Clearfield, PA 16830 i
814.765.2641 x5982

MARK J. UDREN ]
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. |
Woodcrest Corporate Center ‘
111 Woodcrest Rd., Ste. 200 |
Cherry Hill, NJ 08003.3620 |
856.482.6900
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UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire

ATTY I.D. NO. 04302
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400

Washington Mutual Bank, FA COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff CIVIL DIVISION
Clearfield County
V.
Vince A. DeChurch, Jr.
a/k/a Vincent A. DeChurch, NO. 2006-666-CD

Jr., Last Record Owner
Deborah L. DeChurch
Defendant (s)

PRAECIPE TO SUBSTITUTE VERIFICATION
TO THE PROTHONOTARY :
Kindly substitute the attached Verification for the Verification

attached to the Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure with regard to the

captioned matter.

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
DATED: November 11, 2006

SANVAVA
\I\A/I%{k J. Udrfen, \Esqyire

torney for Plaint¥Yff

Fl 4
R

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



VERIFICATION

The undersigned, an officer of the Corporation which is the
Plaintiff in the foregoing Complaint or an officer of the
Corporation which is the servicing agent of Plaintiff, and being
authorized to make this verification on behalf of the Plaintiff,
hereby verifies that the facts set forth in the foregoing Complaint
are taken from records maintained by persons supervised by the
undersigned who maintain the business records of the mortgage held
by Plaintiff in the ordinary course of business and that those
facts are true and correct to the best of the knowledge,
information and belief of the undersigned.

The undersigned understands that this statement is made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to

unsworn falsification to authorities.

pate: Wy 3| zeot
! Name : [,L,u /
Title: ésustarzt Vice President
Company :

Wc«s\uu? \‘uw Wodeal Rauk

Vince A. DeChurch, Jr. a/k/a Vincent A. DeChurch, Jr., Last Record
Owner

Deborah I,.. DeChurch

Loan #5100141208

MJU #06030352



FILED
NOV 1 3 2006
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

inebizns a3y Inatsinn A
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW
NO. 2006-666-CD
NOTICE OF ACTION IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK, FA, PLAINTIFF vs. VINCE A. De
CHURCH, JR. a/k/a VINCENT A. DeCHURCH, JR., LAST RE-
CORD OWNER and DEBORAH L. DeCHURCH, DEFENDANTS

TO:VINCE A. DeCHURCH, JR. a/k/a VINCENT A. DeCHURCH,
JR., LAST RECORD OWNER, Defendant, whose last known ad-
dresses are is 339 Treasure Lake, DuBois, PA 15801 and 517 Lo-
cust Street, DuBois, PA 15801.

OMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECL RE

You are hereby notified that Plaintiff, WASHINGTON MUTUAL
BANK, FA, has filed a Mortgage Foreclosure Complaint endorsed
with a Notice to Defend, against you in the Court of Common Pleas
of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, docketed to NO. 2006-666-CD,
wherein Plaintiff seeks to foreclose on the mortgage secured on
your property located 339 Treasure Lake, DuBois, PA 15801,
whereupon your property would be sold by the Sheriff of Clearfield
County.

NOTICE

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. If you wish to defend againsi
the claims set forth in the notice above, you must take action within
twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are served, by en-
tering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in
writing with the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set
forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case
may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered agains
you by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the
Complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff.
You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT
ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER GO TO OR TELE-
PHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN
PROVIDE YOU WITH THE INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A
LAWYER. {F YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS
OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION
ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TC
ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.
LAWYERS REFERRAL SERVICE
David S. Meholick, Court Administratar
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830
814.765.2641 x5982
MARK J. UDREN
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
Woodcrest Corporate Center
111 Woodcrest Rd., Ste. 200
Cherry Hill, NJ 08003-3620
856.482.6900

10/2/06
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UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire

ATTY I.D. NO. 04302
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400

Washington Mutual Bank, FA COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
7800 N. 113th Street CIVIL DIVISION
Milwaukee, WI 53224 Clearfield County
Plaintiff
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
v.
Vince A. DeChurch, Jr. NO. 2006-666-CD

339 Treasure Lake

a/k/a Vincent A. DeChurch, Dd
Jr., Last Record Owner ) q
NOV

Dubois, PA 15801 ‘Lb"u"o
' William A. Shaw

Deborah L. DeChurch Pmmmwmmmmmonbmm

517 Locust Street Stayeneqt

Dubois, PA 15801 L)
Defendant (s)

PRAECIPE FOR JUDGMENT FOR FAILURE TO
ANSWER AND ASSESSMENT OF DAMAGES

TO THE PROTHONOTARY :

Kindly enter judgment in favor of the Plaintiff and against the
Defendant (s) Vince A. DeChurch, Jr. a/k/a Vincent A. DeChurch, Jr., Last
Record Owner and Deborah L. DeChurch for failure to file an Answer to
Plaintiff's Complaint within 20 days from service thereof and for

foreclosure and sale of the mortgaged premises, and assess Plaintiff's
damages as follows:

As set forth in Complaint $101,858.20

Interest Per Complaint 3,848.32
From 4/2/06 to 11/11/06

Late charges per Complaint 252.00
From 4/2/06 to 11/11/06

Escrow payment per Complaint 1,699.46

From 4/2/06 to 11/11/06

TOTAL $107,657.98

I hereby certify that (1) the addresses of the Plaintiff and
Defendant are as shown above, and (2) that notice has been given in
accordance with Rule 237.1, a copy of which is attached hereto.

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

x A WAN
Mark J. rex, RESQUYRE
Axtorne for : aintiff

DAMAGES ARE HERERY ASSESSED AS INDIC

A .
DATE: W lq_, ZE\)M— i

PRO -PROTHY. .




UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire

ATTY I.D. NO. 04302

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003

856-669-5400

Washington Mutual Bank, FA
Plaintiff

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
Clearfield County

V.

Vince A. DeChurch, Jr. a/k/a Vincent A.
DeChurch, Jr., Last Record Owner
Deborah L. DeChurch

Defendant (s)

NO. 2006-666-CD

LT T RO L TR TN T T LT AT

TO: Deborah L. DeChurch
: 517 Locust Street
Dubois, PA 15801

DATE of Notice: October 31, 2006
IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN APPEARANCE
PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR
OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS
FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A
HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS.YOU SHOULD TAKE
THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH
INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER. IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS
OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER
LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
David S. Meholick
Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830
814-765-2641 x 5982
NOTIFICACION IMPORTANTE

USTED SE ENCUENTRA EN ESTADO DE REBELDIA POR NO HABER TOMADO LA ACCION REQUIRIDA
DE SU PARTE EN ESTE CASO. AL NO TOMAR LA ACCION DEBIDA DENTRO DE UN TERMINO DE
DIEZ (10) DIAS DE ESTA NOTIFICACION, EL TRIBUNAL PODRA, SIN NECESIDAD DE
COMPARARECER USTED EN CORTE O ESCUCHAR PREUBA ALGUNA, DICTAR SENTENCIA EN SU
CONTRA, USTED PUEDE PERDER BIENES Y OTROS DERECHOS, IMPORTANTES. DEBE LLEVAR
ESTA NOTIFICACION A UN ABOGADO IMMEDIATAMENTE SI USTED NO TIENE ABOGADO, O SI NO
TIENE DINERO SUFICIENTE PARA TAL SERVICIO, VAYA EN PERSONA O LLAME POR TELEFONO
A LA OFICINA, CUYA DIRECCION SE ENCUENTRA ESCRITA ABAJO PARA AVERIGUAR DONDE SE
PUEDE CONSEGUIR ASSISTENCIA LEGAL.
SERVICIO DE REFERENCIA LEGAL
e e e e e == - LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE — - = - T T T
David S. Meholick
Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830
814-765-2641 x 5982

NOTICE: PURSUANT TO THE F DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES ACT, THIS LAW FIRM IS
DEEMED TO BE A DEBT COLLE TO COLLECT A DEBT. ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL

ar . ren,
oodcrest Corporate Center

1 Woodcrest Road, Suite 200
Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08003-3620



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. : ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire

ATTY I.D. NO. 04302

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-482-6900

Washington Mutual Bank, FA COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
1270 Northland Drive CIVIL DIVISION
Suite 200 Clearfield County
Mendota Heights, MN 55120
Plaintiff MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
V. :
Vince A. DeChurch, Jr. a/k/a iNO. 2006-666-CD

Vincent A. DeChurch, Jr., Last
Record Owner
Deborah L. DeChurch
517 Locust Street
Dubois, PA 15801
Defendant (s)

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE
STATE OF Mivwesela

SS

COUNTY OF Nckela |
THE UNDERSIGNED bein%) duly sworn, deposes and says that the
averments herein are based upon investigations made and records
maintained by us either as Plaintiff or as servicing agent of the
Plaintiff herein and that the above Defendant (s) are not in the
Military or Naval Service of the United States of America or its
Allies as defined in the Soldiers and Sailors Civil Relief Act of
1940, as amended, and that the age and last known residence and
employment of each Defendant are as follows:

Defendant: Vince A. DeChurch, Jr. a/k/a Vincent A. DeChurch,
Jr., Last Record Owner
Age: Over 18
Residence: As captioned above
Employment : Unknown »
Defendant: Deborah L. DeChurch
Age: Over 18
%es%dence:' %skcaptloned above ;7
mployment : nknown fzaééq4;2>63{di4/
gag\?: ;.MK !érlc—g Z

1 e:

Sworn to and subscribed Company : sistant Vi President

befoxe me this ( da wcsh-..\c,lu Wotvel Rantk FA
% L Ml
Notary Publl?i_////

e Dt et et sl st ™ et e >k

: % CARMELA D. LAGARILE
] NGTARY PUBLIC - MINNE SOTA
MY COMMISSION
¥ EXPIRESJAN.31,2008

WON PR




MARK J. UDREN & ASSOCIATES ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire : i e sty
ATTY I.D. NO. 04302
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003
856-669-5400
pleadings@udren.com

Washington Mutual Bank, FA COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff CIVIL DIVISION
v Clearfield County

Vince A. DeChurch, Jr. a/k/a Vincent
A. DeChurch, Jr., Last Record Owner

Deborah L. DeChurch i NC. 2006-666-CD
Defendants :
ORDER
AND NOW, this }q Day of Juns . 2006, upon consideration

of Plaintiff’s Motion For Service Pursuant To Special Order Of
Court, and any response thereto, it is hereby ORDERED AND DECREED
that Service of the Complaint In Mortgage Foreclosure on Vince A.
DeChurch a/k/a Vincent A. DeChurch, Last Record Owner, and upon any
and all Unknown Heirs of Vince A. DeChurch a/k/a Vincent A.
DeChurch, Last Record Owner, shall be complete when Plaintiff or
its counsel or agent has published in accordance with Pa.R.C.P.
430(b) (1) a Notice of the action once in the 1local legal
publication and once in a>newspaper of general circulation within
the County; and, pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 430, service of all
leadingz that reguire personal service, including,
inter alia, the Notice of Sheriff's Sale, shall be complete when
the Sheriff, competent adult, constable, or other appropriate party
has posted only, a copy of said subseguent pleadings and/or Notice
on the most public part of the property located at: 339 Treasure
Lake, Dubois, PA 15801, which is the subject matter of this action

in mortgage foreclosure.

: BY THE COURT:
~ I'hereby certify this to be a true ' '
and attested copy of the original ’ ‘
statement filed in this case. AR~
O
JUN 29 2006

Atest. Coe s
’ Prathonotary/
Clerk of Courts




UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD

SUITE 200

MARK J. UDREN* CHERRY HILL, NEW JERSEY 08003-3620 PENNSYLVANIA OFFICE
STUART WINNEG** ‘ 856-669-5400 215-568-9500
GAYL SPIVAK ORLOFF*** ' FAX: 856-669-5399 :
HEIDI R. SPIVAK***
MARISA JOY COHEN***
LORRAINE DOYLE**

ek
Ao A £ FREDDIE MAC
ADMITTEDPA PENNSYLVANIA
TINA MARIE RICH. DESIGNATED COUNSEL

PLEASE RESPOND TO NEW JERSEY OFFICE

October 27, 2006

Prothonotary of Clearfield County
Clearfield County Courthouse :
Courthouse

230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
Re: Washington Mutual Bank, FA

vs.

Vince A. DeChurch, Jr. a/k/a Vincent A. DeChurch, Jr., Last
Record Owner :

Deborah L. DeChurch

Clearfield County C.C.P. No. 2006-666-CD

Gentlemen:

In connection with the above file, enclosed please find Praecipe
to File Proof of Publication.

I have enclosed an extra copy of the Praecipe to be time stamped
and returned in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

Thank you for your assistance with this matter.

Sincerely yours,

Mark J. Udren, Esquire
UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

/MJU
Enclosure



IN {HE COURIT Ur GUMMUN FLEAD U
~* CLEARFIELD GOUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA Y MICLEAN YUBLIDIILNG CULIVAEAIN Y,

; . CIVIL ACTION-LAW - UBOIS PENNSYLVANIA
NOTICE OF ACTION INMORTGAGE FORECLOSURE 17, Approved May 16, 1929, P.L. 1784

WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK, FA, PLAINTIFF.vs. VINCE A. De-
CHURCH, JR. a/k/a VINCENT A. DeCHURCH, JR., LAST. RE-
CORD OWNER and DEBORAH L. DeCHURCH, DEFENDANTS SS:

TO:VINCE A. DeCHUHCH, JR. a/kia VINCENT. A. DeCHURCH,

JR. LAST RECORD OWNER, Defendant; whose last known ad- 112 Classified Advertising Supervisor of the Courier-Express/T rl-Couyty
dresses are is 339 Treasure Lake, DuBois, PA* 15801 and 517 Lo-1tY and State aforesaid, being duly swomn, deposes and says that the Courier

cust Street, DuBois, PA 15801. 7

" ! *Sunday, a weekly newspaper and Jeffersonian Democrat, a weekly

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FOR ECLOS'UBE-.‘.:» A Company at SQO Jeffers ‘Street, Clty of DuBois, County and. Sta_te aforesaid,
You are hereby notified that Plaintifi, WASHINGTON ‘MUTUAL > which date said, the daily publication and the weekly publications, has been

BANK, FA, has filed a Mortgage Foreclosure Complaint endorsed py of the printed notice of publication is attached hereto exactly as the same

with a.Notice to Defend, against you in the Court of Common-Pleas - . ..
of Glaarfield Gounty. Pénnayivania: docketed to NO. 2006-666-CD, ©1s Of the paper on the following dates, viz: the
wherein Plaintiff- seeks. to foreclose.on the mortgage secured on- October AD., 2006

your property located 339 Treasure Laké, DuBois, PA 15801,
whereupon’ your property would be sold by the Sheriff. of Clearfield
COURtY. -« 1= oo o e el -

| - NoTiGE- ¥

- duly authorized by the Courier-Express, a daily newspaper, Tri-County
onian Democrat, a weekly newspaper to verify the foregoing statement

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. If you wish to defend against t interested in the subject matter of the aforesaid notice of publication, and

the claims set forth. in the riatice above,.you must take:action within: as to time, place and character of publication are true.
twenty (20) days after this:Compiaint and Notice are served, by en- .

tering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in BLISHING COMPANY Publisher of
writing with the Court your defenses or objections to- the claims set

forth against.you. You are warned:that if you fail to-do so the case:OUNTY S
may proceed without you and a judgment may be .entered -against- i?

you by the Court without further notice for:any money.claimed in the .

/JEFFERSONIAN DEMOCRAT
-

Complaint-or for any-other claim or-relief requested:by.the: Plaintiff =

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS' PAPER TO”YOUR LAWYER AT
ONCE. IF- YOU DO NOT.HAVE A LAWYER GO TO OR TELE-
PHONE: THE OFFICE:SET FORTH BELOW. ‘THIS:OFFICE CA|
PROVIDE YOU. WITHTHE: INFORMATION. ABOUT. HIRING
LAWYER. IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS
OFFICE MAY BE. ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION

Youmay lose'money or property or other rights important to.you. - ; _@
' T G e ot // day of ﬁd‘évr %, 2006
- T
L

NOTARY PUBLIC

ABOUT AGENCIES  THAT MAY  OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO

ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT: A REDUCED FEE ORNO FEE. - atement of Advertising Cost
nl LAWYERS REFERRAL SERVICE : AN PUBLISHING COMPANY
. David'S: Meholick, Court Administrator

NOTARIAL SEAL
ROBIN M. DUTTRY, NOTARY PUBLIC
. CITY OF DUBQIS, CLEARFELD COUNTY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL 16, 2010

+ Clearfield County Courthouse S Publisher of
e At xanas . . -EXPRESS/TRI-COUNTY SUNDAY/

R " 814.765.2641 %598
MARKU:UBDREN: »° 7 ot ERSONIAN DEMOCRAT

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF-

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. . DuBois, PA
Woodcrest Corporate Center
111 Woodcrest Rd., Ste. 200~
Cherry Hill, NJ 08003-3620. -+~ . -
856.482.6900 ... = . :

R |

;
L4 ’



PROOF OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA -~

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

On this 6th day of October AD 2006, before me, the subscriber, a Notary
Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Gary A.
Knaresboro editor of the Clearfield County Legat Journal of the Courts of
Clearfield County, and that the annexed is a true copy of the notice or S,
advertisement published in said publication in the regular issues of Week ofs ™
October 6, 2006, Vol. 18 No. 40. And that all of the allegations of this statement
as to the time, place, and character of the publication are true. '

e A

&ary A. Knaresboro, Esquire
Editor

Sworn-and subscribed to before me the day and year aforesaid.

INTHE COURTOF COMMONPLEAS | LAWYERS REFERRAL SERVICE



~—" "IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 101823
NO:  06-666-CD
SERVICE # 1 OF .1
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE &7
ORDER RUREST

N7 \Jg \\1
PLAINTIFF; WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK, FA @ U

VS.
DEFENDANT: VINCE A. DECHURCH JR. a/k/a VINCENT A. DECHURCH JR., Last Record Owner

SHERIFF RETURN

N.OW, August 29, 2006 AT 11:28 AM POSTED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE &
ORDER AT SEC 15 LOT 146/147, CARIBBEAN ROAD, DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA.

SERVED BY: NEVLING / COUDRIET




IN TH'E COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 101501
NO: 06-666-CD
SERVICE# 2 OF 4
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PLAINTIFF:  WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK, FA

Vs,

DEFENDANT: VINCE A. DECHURCH, JR. aka VINCENT A. DECHURCH JR. Last Record Owner
DEBORAH L. DECHURCH

: SHERIFF RETURN
.-~ |
NOW, May 04, 2006 AT 9:59 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON
DEBORAH L. DECHURCH DEFENDANT AT 517 LOCUST ST., DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA,

BY HANDING TO DEBORAH L. DECHURCH, DEFENDANT A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOQF.

SERVED BY: NEVLING /HUNTER



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire

ATTY I.D. NO. 04302

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003

856-669-5400

Washington Mutual Bank, FA { COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff CIVIL DIVISION
Clearfield County

V.

Vince A. DeChurch, Jr. a/k/a Vincent A.
DeChurch, Jr., Last Record Owner NO. 2006-666-CD
Deborah L. DeChurch :

- Defendant (s)

TO: Vince A. DeChurch, Jr. a/k/a Vincent A. DeChurch, Jr.,
Last Record Owner
339 Treasure Lake
Duboisg, PA 15801

DATE of Notice: October 31, 2006
IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN APPEARANCE
PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR
OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS
FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A
HEARTNG AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS.YOU SHOULD TAKE
THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH
INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER. IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS
OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER
LEGAIL, SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
David S. Meholick
Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830
814-765-2641 x 5982
NOTIFICACION IMPORTANTE

USTED SE ENCUENTRA EN ESTADO DE REBELDIA POR NO HABER TOMADO LA ACCION REQUIRIDA
DE SU PARTE EN ESTE CASO. AL NO TOMAR LA ACCION DEBRIDA DENTRO DE UN TERMINO DE
DIEZ (10) DIAS DE ESTA NOTIFICACION, EL TRIBUNAL PODRA, SIN NECESIDAD DE
COMPARARECER USTED EN CORTE O ESCUCHAR PREUBA ALGUNA, DICTAR SENTENCIA EN suU
CONTRA, USTED PUEDE PERDER BIENES Y OTROS DERECHOS, IMPORTANTES. DEBE LLEVAR
ESTA NOTIFICACION A UN ABOGADO IMMEDIATAMENTE SI USTED NO TIENE ABOGADO, O SI NO
TIENE DINERO SUFICIENTE PARA TAL SERVICIO, VAYA EN PERSONA O LL.AME POR TELEFONO
A LA OFICINA, CUYA DIRECCION SE ENCUENTRA ESCRITA ABAJO PARA AVERIGUAR DONDE SE
PUEDE CONSEGUIR ASSISTENCIA LEGAL. L
C o - GERVICIO DE REFERENCIA LEGAL
LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
David 8. Meholick
Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830
814-765-2641 x 5982

NOTICE: PURSUANT TO THE FAIR yCT, THIS LAW FIRM IS
DEEMED TO BE 2 DEBT COLLEGT® : $ COLLECT A DEBT. ANY

Max ~Fdren, Esquire
odcrest Corporate Center
1 Woodcrest Road, Suite 200
Cher Hill, New Jersey 08003-3620
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UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire _
ATTY I.D. NO. 04302
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

Washington Mutual Bank, FA
Plaintiff
V.

Vince A. DeChurch, Jr.
a/k/a Vincent A. DeChurch,
Jr., Last Record Owner
Deborah L. DeChurch
Defendant (s)

TO: Vince A. DeChurch, Jr.

a/k/a Vincent A. DeChurch,

339 Treasure Lake
Dubois, PA 15801

Je

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS /,
CIVIL DIVISION
Clearfield County

MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

NO. 2006-666-CD

Jr., Last Record Owner

NOTICE

Pursuant to Rule 236 of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania, you are hereby
notified that a Judgment has been entered against vyepu in the ove

proceeding as indicated below.

X Judgment by Default

Prothono ag}’u, g&ﬁg’ilhvﬂdﬂ .

Money Judgment

Judgment in Replevin

Judgment for Possession

Judgment on Award of Arbitration
Judgment on Verdict

Judgment on Court Findings

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE PLEASE CALL:

ATTORNEY Mark J. Udren, Esguire

At this telephone number:

856-669-5400




UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire

ATTY I.D. NO. 04302
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200 (‘ .
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620 Q -
856-669-5400 ‘ f/
Washington Mutual Bank, FA : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff CIVIL DIVISION
v. Clearfield County

MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Vince A. DeChurch, Jr. NO. 2006-666-CD
a/k/a Vincent A. DeChurch,
Jr., Last Record Owner
Deborah L. DeChurch
Defendant (s)

TO: Any and All Unknown Heirs of
Vince A. DeChurch, Jr.
a/k/a Vincent A. DeChurch, Jr., Last Record Owner
339 Treasure Lake
Dubois, PA 15801

NOTICE
Pursuant to Rule 236 of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania, you are hereby
notified that a Judgment has been entered against u in the ove
proceeding as indicated below. ' |
Prothono ;11@; whylow
_X  Judgment by Default - @&

Money Judgment

Judgment in Replevin

Judgment for Possession

Judgment on Award of Arbitration
Judgment on Verdict
___Judgment on Court Findings

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE PLEASE CALL:

ATTORNEY Mark J. Udren, Esguire

At this telephone number: 856-669-5400




UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire
ATTY I.D. NO. 04302
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

Oc

4

Washington Mutual Bank, FA
Plaintiff
V.

Vince A. DeChurch, Jr.
a/k/a Vincent A. DeChurch,
Jr., Last Record Owner
Deborah L. DeChurch
Defendant (s)

TO: Deborah L. DeChurch
517 Locust Street
Dubois, PA 15801

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
Clearfield County

MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

NO. 2006-666-CD

NOTICE

Pursuant to Rule 236 of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania, you are hereby
notified that a Judgment has been entered against you in the above
proceeding as indicated below.

Prothoncéar I%’ I \Ow
X  Judgment by Default “vgigé— &ﬂiihq

Money Judgment

Judgment
Judgment
Judgment
Judgment

Judgment

in Replevin

for Possession

on Award of Arbitration
on Verdict

on Court Findings

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE PLEASE CALL:

ATTORNEY Mark J. Udren, Esguire

At this telephone number:

856-669-5400




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY ,
PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT

Washington Mutual Bank FA
Plaintiff(s) ‘
No.: 2006-00666-CD

.

Real Debt: $107,657.98 e -3
jﬂ'
Atty’s Comm: §
Vs. Costs: §
Int. From: $
Vince A. DeChurch Jr. a/k/a Entry: $20.00

Vincent A. DeChurch Jr. and
Deborah L. DeChurch
Defendant(s)

Instrument: Default Judgment

Date of Entry: November 14, 2006

Expires: November 14, 2011

Certified from the record this 14th day of November, 2006. .

(o My,

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

3 sk sk ok sk sk sk s she sk ke sk sk Sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ske sk sk s 3k sk sk sk sk sk ok sk ok sk sk s sfe sk sk sk stk ok sk sk sk ok sk sk sk sksk sk sk sk sk sk sk skoskesk sk skosk skok sk skeok sk sk sk sk sk sk

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment,
Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire

ATTY I.D. NO. 04302
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400

Washington Mutual Bank, FA COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff CIVIL DIVISION
V. Clearfield County

MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Vince A. DeChurch, Jr. NO. 2006-666-CD
a/k/a Vincent A. DeChurch,
Jr., Last Record Owner
Deborah L. DeChurch
Defendant (s)

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION
TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Please issue Writ of Execution in the above matter:

Amount due : $107,657.98

Interest From 11/12/06
to Date of Sale
Ongoing Per Diem of $17.18
to actual date of sale including if sale is
held at a later date

{(Costs to be added) S

134.00  Prothonotary costs

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

Mark J Udr ESQQZRE
ATTO Y FOR INTIFF

F H_ ;cc@{e twrits,
PWP d&mr
NOV 1 4

William A. Shaw
Prothonatary/Clerk of Courts o’beD

G@
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UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire

ATTY I.D. NO. 04302

~ WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

Washington Mutual Bank, FA COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff CIVIL DIVISION
v. Clearfield County

MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Vince A. DeChurch, Jr. NO. 2006-666-CD
a/k/a Vincent A. DeChurch,
Jr., Last Record Owner
Deborah L. DeChurch
Defendant (s)

CERTIPFICATE
Mark J. Udren, Esquire, hereby states that he is the attorney for

the Plaintiff in the above-captioned matter and that the premises are
not subject to the provisions of Act 91 because it is:

(X)) An FHA insured mortgage

( ) Non-owner occupied

( ) Vacant

( ) Act 91 procedures have been fulfilled.

( ) Over 24 months delinguent.

This certification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.
Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

Mark J. Mdren, \i?ﬁUIRE
FOR PLAINTIFF




UpREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: “Mark J. Udren, Esquire
ATTY I.D. NO. 04302
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400

Washington Mutual Bank, FA COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff CIVIL DIVISION
V. Clearfield County

MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Vince A. DeChurch, Jr. NO. 2006-666-CD
a/k/a Vincent A. DeChurch,
Jr., Last Record Owner
Deborah L. DeChurch
Defendant (s)

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

Washington Mutual Bank, FA, Plaintiff in the above action, by its
attorney, Mark J. Udren, ESQ., sets forth as of the date the Praecipe
for the Writ of Execution was filed the following information
concerning the real property located at: 339 Treasure Lake (Sandy
Township), Dubois, PA 15801

1. Name and address of Owner(s) or reputed Owner(s):

Name Address
Vince A. DeChurch, Jr. 339 Treasure Lake
a/k/a Vincent A. DeChurch, Dubois, PA 15801

Jr., Last Record Owner

Deborah L. DeChurch 517 Locust Street
Dubois, PA 15801

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:
Name Address

SAME AS #1 ABOVE

3. Name and address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a
record lien on the real property to be sold:
Name Address

None
4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of
record:

Name Address

Washington Mutual Bank, FA 7800 N. 113th Street
Milwaukee, WI 53224



PNQ Benk National Assoc. Consumer Loan Center
’ 2730 Liberty Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on
the property:
Name Address

None

6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest
in the property and whose interest may be affected by the sale:
Name Address

Real Estate Tax Dept. 1 North Second Street, Suite 116
Clearfield, PA 16830

Domestic Relations Section 1 North Second Street, Suite 116
Clearfield, PA 16830

Commonwealth of PA, Bureéu of Compliance, PO Box 281230
Department of Revenue Harrisburg, PA 17128-1230

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has
knowledge who has any interest in the property which may be affected by
the sale:

Name . Address
t

Tenants/Occupants 339 Treasure Lake
(Sandy Township)
Dubois, PA 15801

Any and All Unknown Heirs 339 Treasure Lake
of Vince A. DeChurch a/k/a Dubois, PA 15801
Vincent A. DeChurch, Last

Record Owner

I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and
correct to the best of my personal knowledge or information and belief.
I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the
penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to
authorities.

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

DATED: November 11, 2006

/AN
\\ark J. dren, SQ.\V/ \\///
orwey for Plalntlff



'. UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire

ATTY I.D. NO. 04302

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

Washington Mutual Bank, FA

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Plaintiff CIVIL DIVISION
Clearfield County
v.
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Vince A. DeChurch, Jr. : NO. 2006-666-CD

a/k/a Vincent A. DeChurch, i

Jr., Last Record Owner i

Deborah L. DeChurch
Defendant (s)

WRIT OF EXECUTION

TO THE SHERIFF OF Clearfield COUNTY:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter,
you are directed to levy upon and sell the following described

property: 339 Treasure Lake
(Sandy Township)
Dubois, PA 15801
SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED

Amount due $107,657.98
139-00  Prothonotary costs

Interest From 11/12/06
to Date of Sale
Ongoing Per Diem of $17.18
to actual date of sale including if sale is
held at a later date

[ [ —

— g .
,f'othonotary
By (:vkﬁiék«fgggg7%ﬁ
o Clerk
Date lH\Q,OlQ

(Costs to be added)

i COPY



COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
NO. 2006-666~-CD

Washington Mutual Bank, FA
vs.
Vince A. DeChurch, Jr. a/k/a
Vincent 4. DeChurch, Jr., Last Record Owner
Deborah L. DeChurch

REAL DEBT $_107,657.98

INTEREST $
from 11/12/06

to Date of Sale

Ongoing Per Diem of $17.18

to actual date of sale including if sale is

held at a later date

COSTS PAID:
PROTHY $ )28 00)
SHERIFF $
STATUTORY s

COSTS DUE PROTHY. $

PREMISES TO BE SOLD:
339 Treasure Lake
(sandy Township)
Dubois, PA 15801

\ /’/\
Mark\Q;;gd?en,kﬁsquﬂgzk//Wﬁ
UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.S-
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
(856) 669-5400




prior to the recording of this mortgage.

ALL that certain tracts of land designated as Lots Nos. 146

and 147, Section 15, "Bimini" in the Treasure Lake Subdivision in
Sandy Township, Clearfield County, ‘Pennsylvania, recorded in the
Recorder of Deeds Office in Misc. Docket Map File No. 25.

EXCRPTING AND RESERVING therafrom and subject to:

R,

1. 2ll easements, rights tf way, reservations, restrictions

and limitations shown or contained in prior instruments of record

and in the aforesaid recorded plan.

2. The Declaration of Restrictions, Treasure Lake, Inc.,
recorded in Misc. Book Vol. 146, page 476: all of said restrictions
being covenants which run with the land.

3. all mineral and mining rights of every kind and nature.

4. A lien for all unpaid charges or assessments as may be

made by Developer, or Treasure Lake Property Owners Association,
Tnc., which lien shall run with the land and be an encumbrance
against it. o

BEING the same premises which became vested in the Mortgagors

herein by deed of James R. Hendricks and Annette M. Hendricks,

dated Octcber 30, 1998 and not yet recorded but intended to be

BEING KNOWN AS: 339 TREASURE LAKE

(SANDY TOWNSHIP)
DUBOIS, PA 15801

e

PROPERTY ID NO.: 128-C02-015-147-00-21 CONTROL NO. : 128-0-96104

PROPERTY ID NO.: 128-C02-015-146-00-21 CONTROL NO.: 128-0-77940

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED
A. DECHURCH, JR. AND DEBORAH L. D
JAMES R. HENDRICKS AND ANNETTE M. HENDRICKS,

10/30/1998 RECORDED 4/29/1999 IN INSTRUMENT NO. 199906733.

IN VINCENT A. DECHURCH, JR. A/X/A VINCE
ECHURCH, HUSBAND AND WIFE BY DEED FROM
HUSBAND AND WIFE DATED



Qi
';;}
UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. o ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire
ATTY I.D. NO. 04302
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400 '

Washington Mutual Bank, FA COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

7800 N. 113th Street CIVIL DIVISION
Milwaukee, WI 53224 Clearfield County
Plaintiff ‘
V.
: : Wwilliam A. Shaw
. : . terk of Courts
Vince A. DeChurch, Jr. a/k/a ' _ prothonot@¥/C

Vincent A. DeChurch, Jr., Last NO. 2006-666-CD

Record Owner

Deborah L. DeChurch

517 Locust Street

Dubois, PA 15801
Defendant (s)

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO Pa.R.C.P.RULE 3129.1

Plaintiff, by its/his/her Attorney, Mark J. Udren, Esquire, hereby verifies
that:

1. A copy of the Notice of Sheriff's Sale, a true and correct copy of
which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A", was sent to every recorded ,
lienholder and every other interested party known as of the date of the
filing of the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution, on the date(s) appearing
on the attached Certificates of Mailing.

2. A Notice of Sheriff's Sale was sent to Defendant(s) by regular mail
and certified mail on the date appearing on the attached Return Receipt,
which was signed for by Defendant (s) on.the date specified on the said
Return Receipt. Copies of the sald Notlce and Return Receipt are attached
hereto as Exhibit "B".

3. . If a Return Receipt is not attached hereto, then service was by :
personal service on the date specified on the attached Return of Service,
attached hereto as Exhibit "B".

4. If service was by Order of Court, then proof of compllance w1th said
‘Order is attached hereto as Exhibit 3-U

21l Notices were served within the time 1i
3129.

This Affidavit is made subject to the penaltie
relating to unsworn falsification to aughoriti

Dated: January 31, 2007

BY:

WMark J. Udren, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire
ATTY I.D. NO. 04302
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400
Washington Mutual Bank, FA
Plaintiff

| COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
' CIVIL DIVISION

i Clearfield County
v. :

Vince A. DeChurch, Jr. ‘

a/k/a Vincent A. DeChurch, Jr.,

Last Record Owner

Deborah L. DeChurch
Defendant (s)

NO. 2006-666-CD

TO: ALL PARTIES IN INTEREST AND CLATMANTS

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE
OF REAL PROPERTY

OWNER{(S) { VINCE A. DeCHURCH, JR. AKA VINCENT A. DeCHURCH, JR.,
LAST RECORD OWNER & DEBORAH L. DeCHURCH

PROPERTY: 339 Treasure Lake (Sandy Township) Dubois, PA 1580k, ..
Improvements: RESIDENTIAL DWELLING

The above captioned property is scheduled to be sold at the
Clearfield County Sheriff's Sale on February 2, 2007, at 10:00
am, at the CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE, 1 NORTH SECOND STREET,
SUITE 116, CLEARFIELD, PA. Our records indicate that you may
hold a mortgage or judgment on the property which will be
extinguished by the sale. You may wish to attend the sale to
protect your interests.

A Schedule of Distribution will be filed by the Sheriff on a
date specified by the Sheriff not later than 30 days after sale.
Distribution will be made in accordance with the schedule unless
exceptions are filed thereto within 10 days after the filing of
the schedule.

'EXHIBITA
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 20477
NO: 06-666-CD

-’

PLAINTIFF:  WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK, FA

vs.

DEFENDANT: VINCE A. DECHURCH, JR, A/K/A VINCENT A. DECHURCH JR., LAST RECORD OWNER AND
DEBORAH L. DECHURCH

Execution REAL ESTATE
SHERIFF RETURN

DATE RECEIVED WRIT: 11/14/2006 F E

LEVY TAKEN 12/05/2006 @ 12:40 PM c? 77

POSTED 12/05/2006 @ 12:40 PM @
william A. Sha Courts

SALE HELD 02/02/2007 Prothonotary/Clerk of Cou

SOLD TO WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK, FA

SOLD FOR AMOUNT  $1.00 PLUS COSTS
WRIT RETURNED 03/14/2007
DATE DEED FILED 03/14/2007

PROPERTY ADDRESS 339 TREASURE LAKE A/K/A 146 CARRIBEAN ROAD LOT 146 & 147 SECT 15 "BIMINI"
DUBOIS , PA 15801

SERVICES
@ SERVED VINCE A. DECHURCH, JR.
DECEASED PER DEPUTY.
12/06/2006 @ 11:11 AM SERVED DEBORAH L. DECHURCH

SERVED DEBORAH L. DECHURCH, DEFENDANT, AT HER RESIDENCE 517 LOCUST STREET, DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO MICHELLE DECHURCH, DAUGHER OF THE DEFENDANT

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE, AND COPY OF THE LEVY AND BY MAKING
KNOW TO HIM/HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.



P IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 20477
NO: 06-666-CD
PLAINTIFF: WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK, FA
VS,

DEFENDANT: VINCE A. DECHURCH, JR, A/K/A VINCENT A. DECHURCH JR., LAST RECORD OWNER AND
DEBORAH L. DECHURCH

Execution REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURN
.__________________________________________________________________________________________________]

SHERIFF HAWKINS $219.50
SURCHARGE $40.00 PAIDBY ATTORNEY
Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,
Day of 2007 7 ‘
Cr;g;?i Hawkins

Sheriff
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- UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire '

ATTY I.D. NO. 04302
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400

Washington Mutual Bank, FA ECOURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff : CIVIL DIVISION
i Clearfield County
v. :
EMORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Vince A. DeChurch, Jr. {NO. 2006-666-CD

a/k/a Vincent A. DeChurch,

Jr., Last Record Owner

Deborah L. DeChurch
Defendant (s)

WRIT OF EXECUTION

TO THE SHERIFF OF Clearfield COUNTY:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter,
you are directed to levy upon and sell the following described
property: 339 Treasure Lake

(Sandy Township)
Dubois, PA 15801
SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED

Amount due $107,657.98
130.00 Prothonotary costs

Interest From 11/12/06

to Date of Sale
Ongoing Per Diem of $17.18
to actual date of sale including if sale is
held at a later date

(Costs to be added) : e

othonotary .
BY («)&Lﬁ-%ﬂ/ '

Clerk

Date_ )| i lde

Rocomed Nagondee 14,2006 @ (190 AM
Clhodn Q. o ftuio
Qo Crpraoen Ll




COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
NO. 2006-666-CD

Washington Mutual Bank, FA
vs.
Vince A. DeChurch, Jr. a/k/a
vVincent A. DeChurch, Jr., Last Record Owner
Deborah L. DeChurch

REAL DEBT $.107,657.98

INTEREST $
from 11/12/06

to Date of Sale

Ongoing Per Diem of $17.18

to actual date of sale including if sale is

held at a later date

COSTS PAID:
PROTHY 5 159.00
SHERIFF 5
STATUTORY 5

COSTS DUE PROTHY. §

PREMISES TC BE SOLD:
339 Treasure Lake
(Ssandy Township)
Dubois, PA 15801

\ AR WA
Markxgi;gd?en,LESQﬁidga///
UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.&
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200.

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
(856) 669-5400




ALL that certain tracts of land designated as Lots Nos. 146
and 147, Section 15, “Bimini" in the Treasure Lake Subdivision in
Sandy Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, recorded in the
Recorder of Deeds Office in Misc. Docket Map File No. 25.

EXCRPTING AKD RESERVING therefrom and subject to: = .

e ]

: 1. All easements, rights 6f way, reservations, restrictions
and limitations shown or contained in prioxr instruments of record
and in the aforesaid recorxded plan. . '

2. The Declaration of Restrictions, Treasure Lake, Inc.,
recorded in Misc. Book Vol. 146, page 476: all of said restrictions
being covenants which run with the land.

3. 2All mineral and mining rights of every kind and nature.

4. A lien for all unpaid charges or assessments as may be
made by Developer, or Treasure Lake Property Owners association,
Inc., which lien shall run with the land and be an encumbrance
against it. oo

BEING the same premises which became vested in the Mortgagors
herein by deed of James R. Hendricks and Annette M. Hendricks,
dated October 30, 1998 and not yet recorded but intended to be
prior to-the recording of this mortgage.

BEING KNOWN AS: 339 TREASURE LAKE
(SANDY TOWNSHIP)
DUBOIS, PA 15801

PROPERTY ID NO.: 128-C02-015-147-00-21 CONTROL NO. : 128-0-96104
PROPERTY ID NO.: 128-C02-015-146-00-21 CONTROL NO. : 128-0-77940
TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN VINCENT A. DECHURCH, JR. A/K/A VINCE
A. DECHURCH, JR. AND DEBORAH L. DECHURCH, HUSBAND AND WIFE BY DEED FROM

JAMES R. HENDRICKS AND ANNETTE M. HENDRICKS, HUSBAND AND WIFE DATED
10/30/1998 RECORDED 4/29/1999 IN INSTRUMENT NO. 199906733.



. REAL ESTATE SALE
. SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

NAME VINCE A. DECHURCH, JR. NO. 06-666-CD

NOW, March 14, 2007, by virtue of the Writ of Execution hereunto attached, after having given due and legal notice of time and
place of sale by publication in a newspaper published in this County and by handbills posted on the premises setting for the date,
time and place of sale at the Court House in Clearfield on February 02, 2007, | exposed the within described real estate of Vince A.
Dechurch, Jr, AIK/A Vincent A. Dechurch Jr., Last Record Owner And Deborah L. Dechurch to public venue or outcry at which time
and place | sold the same to WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK, FA he/she being the highest bidder, for the sum of $1.00 plus costs
and made the following appropriations, viz;

SHERIFF COSTS: PLAINTIFF COSTS, DEBT AND INTEREST:
ggl';v'CE 15.00 DEBT-AMOUNT DUE 107,657.98
15.00 INTEREST @ 17.1800 % 1,408.76
MILEAGE 16.91 FROM 11/12/2006 TO 02/02/2007
LEVY 15.00
yggﬁﬁg 16.91 PROTH SATISFACTION
15.00 LATE CHARGES AND FEES
CSDS 10.00 COST OF SUIT-TO BE ADDED
ggg'T'\ﬂgz'ON g-gg FORECLOSURE FEES
HANDBILLS 15.00 ATTORNEY COMMISSION
DISTRIBUTION : REFUND OF ADVANCE
25.00 REFUND OF SURCHARGE 40.00
ADVERTISING 15.00 SATISFACTION FEE
ADD'L SERVICE ESCROW DEFICIENCY
DEED 30.00 PROPERTY INSPECTIONS
ADD'L POSTING INTEREST
ADD'L MILEAGE | MISCELLANEOUS
ADD'L LEVY
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE
COPIES 15.00 cosTs:
5.00 ADVERTISING 1,200.00
BILLING/PHONE/FAX 5.00 TAXES - COLLECTOR
CONTINUED SALES TAXES - TAX CLAIM
MISCELLANEOUS DUE
TOTAL SHERIFF COSTS $219.50 LIEN SEARCH 100.00
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 5.00
_ DEED COSTS 29.00
DEED COSTS: SHERIFF COSTS 219.50
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 5.00 LEGAL JOURNAL COSTS 123'88
REGISTER & RECORDER 29.00 PROTHONOTARY 40.00
TRANSFER TAX 2% 0.00 MORTGAGE SEARCH 9
TOTAL DEED COSTS $29.00 MUNICIPAL LIEN
TOTAL COSTS $2,002.50

DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS
ARE FILED WITH THIS OFFICE WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THIS DATE.

CHESTER A. HAWKINS, Sheriff




